WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1943

			R	0		L	E	D	
L	ter	m	m	the	5	u	esi	letu	le
Du	S	ENA.	TE E	BILL	No.	2	/		

Originisting 184 NAT IN Semmette son Finance.

PASSED March 13 1943

In Effect_______Passage

JARRETT PRINTING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, W. VA.

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

Senate Bill No. 21

BUDGET BILL

[Originating in the Committee on Finance]

[Passed March 13, 1943.]

AN ACT making an appropriation of public money out of the treasury in accordance with section fifty-one, article six of the constitution.

TITLE 1—GENERAL PROVISIONS

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. General Policy. The purpose of this act is 2 to appropriate money necessary for economical and effi-

3 cient discharge of the duties and responsibilities of the

4 state and its agencies during the fiscal years one thousand

- 5 nine hundred forty-four and one thousand nine hundred
- 6 forty-five. To give effect to this purpose, the Board of
- 7 Public Works shall supervise the fiscal policy, control the
- 8 assumption of obligations, and regulate the expenditures
- 9 of the agencies of the state.
 - Sec. 2. Definitions. For the purpose of this act:
- 2 "Board" shall mean the board of public works;
- 3 "Spending Unit" shall mean the department, agency, or
- 4 institution to which an appropriation is made;
- 5 The "fiscal year one thousand nine hundred forty-four"
- 6 shall mean the period from July first, one thousand nine
- 7 hundred forty-three through June thirtieth, one thousand
- 8 nine hundred forty-four, and the "fiscal year one thousand
- 9 nine hundred forty-five" shall mean the period from July
- 10 first, one thousand nine hundred forty-four through June
- 11 thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred forty-five.
- 12 "From collections" shall mean that part of the total
- 13 appropriation which must be collected by the spending
- 14 unit to be available for expenditure. If the authorized
- 15 amount of collections is not collected, the total appropri-
- 16 ation for the spending unit shall be reduced automatically

17 by the amount of the deficiency in the collection. If the 18 amount collected exceeds the amount designated "from

[Enrolled Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 21

19 collections" the excess shall be set aside in a special sur-

- 20 plus fund and may be expended for the purpose of the
- 21 spending unit as provided by Chapter 39, acts of legis-
- 22 lature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-
- 23 nine.
- Sec. 3. Classification of Appropriations. An appropri-2 ation for:
- 3 "Personal services" shall be expended only for the pay-
- 4 ment of salaries, wages, fees, and other compensation for
- 5 skill, work, or employment;
- 6 "Current expenses" shall be expended only for oper-
- 7 ating costs other than personal services or capital outlay;
- 8 "Repairs and alterations" shall include all expenditures
- $\boldsymbol{9}$ for materials, supplies and labor used in repairing and
- 10 altering buildings, grounds and equipment.
- 11 "Equipment" shall be expended only for things which
- 12 have an appreciable and calculable period of usefulness
- 13 in excess of one year;

- 14 "Buildings" shall include construction and alteration of 15 structures and the improvement of lands and shall in-16 clude shelter, support, storage, protection, or the improve-17 ment of a natural condition;
- 18 "Lands" shall be expended only for the purchase of land 19 or interests in lands.
- Sec. 4. Method of Expenditure. Money appropriated by 2 this act, unless otherwise specifically directed, shall be 3 appropriated and expended according to the provisions of 4 article three, chapter twelve of the code of one thousand 5 nine hundred thirty-one, or according to any law detailing a 6 procedure specifically limiting that article.
- Sec. 5. Limitations on Expenditures. The expenditure 2 of money appropriated by this act shall be limited to the 3 specific amount appropriated to each item. There shall be 4 no transfer of amounts between items of the appropriation 5 of the spending unit without prior authorization by the 6 board of public works, as provided by Chapter 39, acts of 7 the legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred 8 thirty-nine.

Sec. 6. Maximum Expenditures. No authority or re-2 quirement of law shall be interpreted as requiring or per-3 mitting an expenditure in excess of the appropriations set

TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS

4 out in this act.

Section 1. Governmental Appropriations. From the 2 state fund, general revenue, except as otherwise provided, 3 there is hereby appropriated conditionally upon the ful-4 fillment of the provisions set forth in Chapter 39, acts of 5 legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred 6 thirty-nine, the following amounts, as itemized, for expenditures during the fiscal years one thousand nine hundred 6 dred forty-four and one thousand nine hundred forty-five.

LEGISLATIVE

1—Senate

Acct. No. 101

Fiscal Years

1943-44 1944-45

1 Salaries of Members ______\$ 16,000.00 \$ 16,000.00

2 To pay Clerk of the Senate for

3 compiling and publishing the

Enroi	lied Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 21	б			
4	West Virginia Blue Book, in-				
5	cluding all expenses incurred				
6	in the employment of contrib-				
7	utors, preparation of matter,				
8	clerical hire, stenographic				
9	services and proofreading,				
10	and for shipping charges in	*			
11	connection with the distribu-				
12	tion of the Blue Book; which				
13	distribution shall include				
14	seventy-five copies each to				
15	members of the Legislature\$	10,000.00	\$	8,000.00	
16 T	o pay cost of printing 1943 and				
17	1944 editions of Blue Book\$	32,000.00	\$	32,000.00	
18		Fisca	l Ye	ar 1942-43	
19 M	ileage of Members		\$	766.50	
20 C	ompensation and per diem of				
21	officers and attaches			35,000.00	
22 C u	arrent Expenses and Contin-				
23 g	gent Fund			50,000.00	

- 24 To pay cost of printing 1942
- 25 Blue Book ____ 32,000.00
- 26 The above appropriations for
- 27 the fiscal year 1942-43 are to
- 28 remain in full force and effect
- 29 until the convening of the
- 30 regular session of the Legis-
- 31 lature, 1945.
- 32 The Clerk of the Senate is au-
- 33 thorized to draw his warrants
- 34 upon the Auditor, payable
- 35 out of the contingent fund of
- 36 the Senate, for any bills for
- 37 supplies and services that
- 38 may have been incurred by
- 39 the Senate and not included
- 40 in the appropriation bill, and
- 41 for bills for supplies and serv-
- 42 ices incurred after adjourn-
- 43 ment, the requisition for same
- 44 to be accompanied by bills to

Enro	olled Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 21]	8
45	be filed with the Auditor.	
46 !	Γo aid in the discharge of his	
47	duties, the Clerk may expend	
48	for stenographic services a	
49	sum not exceeding twenty-	
50	one hundred dollars per an-	
51	num, and for janitor services	
52	a sum not exceeding thirteen	
53	hundred twenty dollars per	
54	annum, both payable monthly	
55	from the contingent fund of	

the Senate.

56

2—House of Delegates

1 Salaries of Members\$	47,000.00 \$ 47,000.00
2	Fiscal Year 1942-1943
3 Mileage of Members	\$ 2,559.20
4 Compensation and per diem of	
5 attaches and officers	\$ 52,172.00
6 Current Expense and Contin-	
7 gent Fund	\$ 85,000.00
8 Expense Special House Com-	

- 9 mittee Created by House
- 11 The Clerk of the House of Dele-
- 12 gates, with the approval of the
- 13 Speaker of the House, is au-
- 14 thorized to draw his requisi-
- 15 tions upon the Auditor, pay-
- 16 able out of the contingent
- 17 fund, for any bills for supplies
- 18 and services that may have
- 19 been incurred by the House of
- 20 Delegates and not included in
- 21 this appropriation bill, for
- 22 bills for supplies and services
- 23 incurred after adjournment,
- 24 the requisition for same to be
- 25 accompanied by a bill to be
- 26 filed with the Auditor, but no
- 27 payment shall be made to
- 28 attaches under this para-
- 29 graph.

30 For duties imposed by law and

- 31 by the House of Delegates, in-32 cluding the salary allowed by law as keeper of the rolls, the 33 34 Clerk of the House of Dele-35 gates shall be paid a monthly 36 salary at the rate of five thou-37 sand dollars per annum, pay-38 able from the contingent fund 39 of the House of Delegates, and 40 the Clerk may employ a sec-41 retary at a salary of not to 42 exceed eighteen hundred dol-43 lars per annum, payable 44 monthly from the same fund.
- 47 House of Delegates shall keep
 48 his office open during such
 49 hours as the House may di-

During the sessions of the

Legislature the Clerk of the

45

- 49 hours as the House may di
- 50 rect. When the Legislature is

- 51 not in session the office of the
- 52 Clerk of the House of Dele-
- 53 gates shall be kept open as
- 54 other public offices in the
- 55 capitol are kept open.

3-Joint Expenses

- 1 To pay the cost of legislative
- 2 printing and stationery, the
- 3 appropriation to be available
- 4 for the year ending June
- 5 thirty, one thousand nine
- 6 hundred forty-three. If this
- 7 work is not completed prior
- 8 to June thirty, one thousand
- 9 nine hundred forty-three,
- 10 then the appropriation shall
- 11 continue in full until com-
- 12 pleted ____\$ 70,000.00

JUDICIAL

6—Supreme Court of Appeals

Acct. No. 110

Acct. No.	11(,	
1 Salaries of Judges	_\$	50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
2 Other Personal Services		44,930.00	44,930.00
3 Current Expenses		10,000.00	10,000.00
4 Total	_\$	104,930.00	\$ 104,930.00
7—Circuit (Cou	rts	
Acct. No.	111	L	
1 Salaries of Judges of the Circu	it		40)
2 Courts	\$	165,000.00	\$ 165,000.00
3 Current Expenses		25,000.00	25,000.00
4 Total	_\$	190,000.00	\$ 190,000.00
8—Compensation of	Spe	cial Judges	
Acct. No.	113	3	
1 To pay Salaries of Specia	al		
2 Judges			
3 Total	_\$	5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
9—State Law	Lit	rary	

Acct. No. 114

1 Personal Services, including

	13 [Enrolled C	com. Sub. f	or S	. B. No. 21
2	Salaries of Librarian and			
3	Assistants\$	5,600.00	\$	5,600.00
4	Current Expenses	700.00		700.00
5	Equipment	5,000.00		5,000.00
6	Total\$		\$	11,300.00
	10—Criminal Char	rges		
	Acet. No. 119			
1	Total\$	75,000.00	\$	75,000.00
	11—The Judicial Co	ouncil		
	Acct. No. 118			
1	To pay the per diem of Members			
2	and other General Expenses			
3	Total\$	1,455.00	\$	1,455.00
	EXECUTIVE			
	12—Governor's O	ffice		
	Acct. No. 120			
1	Salary of Governor\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
2	Other Personal Services, in-		×	
3	cluding Salaries of Secre-			
4	taries, Stenographers and As-			

Enrolled Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 21]	14	
5 sistants -	15,000.00	15,000.00
6 Civil Contingent and Current		
7 Expenses	15,000.00	15,000.00
8 To be expended upon the order		
9 of the Governor. One hun-		
10 dred dollars annual dues to		
11 the Governors' Conference		
12 shall be included in this item.		
13 Emergency Fund	135,000.00	135,000.00
14 Of this appropriation \$35,000.00		
15 shall be expended only for		
16 the purpose of protecting the		
17 state's credit as to bond issues		
18 by state institutions to cover		
19 federal loans to such institu-		
20 tions.		
21 Custodial\$	13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00
22 To be used for Current General		
23 Expenses, including official		
24 functions, and any additional		

15 [Enrolled 0	Com. Sub. fo	or S	S. B. No. 21
25 household expenses thereby			*
26 incurred.			
_		-	
27 Total\$	188,500.00	\$	188,500.00
13—Parole and Probation Investigo	ition and S	upe	ervision ·
Acct. No. 123			
1 Personal Services, including			
2 Salary of Director\$	33,000.00	\$	33,000.00
3 Current Expenses	15,000.00		15,500.00
4 Equipment	7 50.00		7 50.00
5 Total\$	48,750.00	\$	49,250.00
FISCAL			
150—Auditor's O	ffice		
Acct. No. 150)		
1 Salary of State Auditor\$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00
2 Other Personal Services	72,000.00		72,000.00
3 Current Expenses	11,000.00		11,000.00
4 Equipment	3,000.00		3,000.00
5 Total\$	92,000.00	\$	92,000.00

6 From Collections 5,500.00

5,500.00

151-Auditor's Office: Land Department

Acct. No. 704

TO BE PAID FROM THE GENERAL SCHOOL FUND

1 F	Personal Services\$	74,000.00	\$	52,000.00
2 (Current Expenses	4,000.00		3,000.00
3 I	Equipment	2,500.00		1,000.00
			-	
4	Total\$	80,500.00	\$	56,000.00
5 7	The total appropriation to the			
6	Auditor's Office, Land De-			
7	partment, shall include all			
8	expenditures necessary for			
9	the operation of the Land De-			
10	partment. Should any ex-			
11	penditures be made from the			
12	Operating Fund, Land De-			
13	partment, as provided by			
14	Chapter 117, Acts of the Leg-			
15	islature, 1941, for the opera-			
16	tion of the Land Department,			
17	the total amount of this ap-			

- 18 propriation shall be reduced
- 19 in like amount.
- 20 In addition to the total appro-
- 21 priation for the Auditor's of-
- 22 fice, Land Department, there
- 23 is hereby appropriated from
- 24 the General School Fund, a
- 25 sum not to exceed \$300,000.00,
- 26 to be available from passage,
- 27 to pay the costs of publi-
- 2. to pay the could of passi
- 28 cation, fees to Deputy Com-
- 29 missioners of Forfeited and
- 30 Delinquent Lands, circuit
- 31 court costs and premiums on
- 32 bonds of the Deputy Com-
- 33 missioners of Forfeited Lands,
- 34 as provided by Chapter 117,
- 35 Acts of the Legislature, 1941.
- 36 This appropriation shall re-
- 37 main in force until June 30,
- 38 1945.

16—Treasurer's Office

Acct. No. 160)	
1 Salary of State Treasurer\$	6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
2 Other Personal Services	34,180.00	34.180.00
3 Current Expenses	6,019.00	6,425.00
4 Equipment	1,360.00	5,380.00
5 Total\$	47,559.00	\$ 51,985.00
17—Sinking Fund Co	mmission	
Acct. No. 170)	
1 Personal Services\$	8,190.00	\$ 8,190.00
2 Current Expenses	500.00	500.00
3 Total\$	8,690.00	\$ 8,690.00
18—Tax Commiss	ioner	
Acct. No. 180)	
1 Salary of Tax Commissioner \$	6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
2 Other Personal Services	295,000.00	280,000.00
3 Current Expenses	120,000.00	120,000.00
4 Equipment	4,000.00	4,000.00
5 Total\$	425,000.00	\$ 410,000.00
6 This appropriation shall include		

- all expenditures for the op-7
- 8 eration of the Gasoline De-
- 9 partment formerly appropri-
- 10 ated from the State Road
- 11 Fund, and all expenditures
- 12 for the operation of the Beer
- 13 Division formerly paid from
- 14 gross collections as provided
- 15 by Chapter 12, Article 15,
- 16 Section 19, Acts of the Leg-
- 17 islature, 1937.
- 18 Of the Appropriation for "Other not more then

Personal Services", \$6,000.00 19

7. B. W.

- annually shall be expended 20
- 21 only for Special Legal Serv-
- 22 ices.

19-West Virginia Board of Control

Acct. No. 190

1 Salaries of the three members

of the Board of Control.....\$ 15,000.00 \$ 15,000.00

3 Other Personal Services.....\$ 22,000.00 \$ 22,000.00

Enrolled Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 21]	20		
4 Current Expenses	8,000.00		8,000.00
5 Equipment	900.00		900.00
6 Total\$	45,900.00	\$	45,900.00
21—Director of the	Budget		
Acct. No. 210			
1 Personal Services, including			
2 Salary of the Director of the			
3 Budget\$	29,000.00	\$	29,000.00
4 Current Expenses	1,800.00		3,200.00
5 Equipment	500.00		500.00
6 Total\$	31,300.00	-	32,700.00
LEGAL			
25—Attorney Gen	eral		
Acct. No. 240			
1 Salary of Attorney General\$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00
2 Other Personal Services	37,500.00	8	37,500.00
3 Current Expenses	4,000.00		4,000.00
4 Equipment	1,250.00		1,250.00
5 Contingent Fund	500.00		500.00

6	To protect the resources or tax			
7	structure of the State in con-			
8	troversies or legal proceed-			
9	ings affecting same. Any un-			
10	expended balance remaining			
11	in this fund at the close of the			
12	fiscal year 1943-44 is hereby			
13	reappropriated for expendi-			
14	ture during the fiscal year			
15	1944-45\$	12,500.00	\$	12,500.00
			-	
16	Total\$	61,750.00	\$	61,750.00
	26—State Court of C	Claims		
	Acct. No. 243			
1	Personal Services\$	10,600.00	\$	10,850.00
2	Current Expenses	3,000.00		3,000.00
3	Equipment	800.00		800.00
4	Total\$	14,400.00	\$	14,650.00
5	To pay per diem of members,			
6	and other general expenses			
7	in accordance with Chapter			

Enrolled Com. Sub for S. B. No. 21] 22			
8 20, Acts of the Legislature,			
9 1941.			
27—Commission on Uniform	State La	ws	
Acct. No. 245			
1 . Total\$	250.00	\$	250.00
INCORPORATING AND R	ECORDIN	1G	
29—Secretary of St	ate		(8)
Acct. No. 250			
1 Salary of Secretary of State\$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00
2 Other Personal Services	15,000.00		15,000.00
3 Current Expenses	3,000.00		3,000.00
4 Equipment	300.00		300.00
<u>-</u>		_	
5 Total\$	24,300.00	\$	24,300.00
6 The above appropriation for	\$6 \$6		
7 "Other Personal Services",			
8 includes salary of clerk of the			
9 State Court of Claims.			
30—State Election Commission			
Acct. No. 256			
1 Total\$	500.00	\$	1,000.00

CUSTODIAL AND SERVICE

31—Capitol Building and Grounds

1 Personal Services\$	70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00
2 Current Expenses	36,000.00	36,000.00
3 Repairs and Alterations	10,000.00	10,000.00
4 Equipment	1,000.00	1,000.00
5 Total\$	117,000.00	\$ 117,000.00
32—Central Mailing	g Office	
Acct. No. 280)	
1 Personal Services\$	8,300.00	\$ 8,300.00
2 Current Expenses	70,000.00	70,000.00
3 Equipment		
4 Total\$		78,500.00
5 Out of the item "Current Ex-		
6 pense" in the above appro-		
7 priation, in the amount of		
8 \$70,000.00 no monies shall be		
9 available for the purchase of		
10 United States postage stamps.		
11 It shall be available only for		

12 the purchase of postage meter 13 service and routine current 14 expense. All State spending 15 units domiciled in or adjacent 16 to the Capitol building, ex-17 cept the Unemployment Com-18 pensation Commission, and 19 the State Road Commission 20 as applies to auto license 21 tags, shall dispatch all mail 22 through the Central Mailing 23 Office. The Workmen's Com-24 pensation Commission and 25 the West Virginia Public 26 Service Commission shall re-27 imburse the Current Expense 28 appropriation of the Central 29 Mailing Office monthly for 30 all meter service. Any spend-

ing unit receiving reimburse-

ment for postage costs from

31

- 33 the Federal Government shall
- 34 refund to the Current Ex-
- 35 pense of the Central Mailing
- 36 Office such amounts. Should
- 37 this appropriation for Cur-
- 38 rent Expense be insufficient
- 39 to meet the mailing require-
- 40 ments of the State spending
- 41 units as set out above, any ex-
- 42 cess postage meter service re-
- 43 quirements shall be a proper
- 44 charge against the units, and
- 45 each spending unit shall re-
- 46 fund to the Current Expense
- 47 appropriation of the Central
- 48 Mailing Office any amounts
- 49 required for that Department
- 50 for postage in excess of this
- 51 appropriation.

33—Department of Purchases

Acct. No. 290

1 Salary of Director of Purchases\$	6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
2 Other Personal Services	30,000.00	30,000.00
3 Current Expenses	6,000.00	6,000.00
4 Equipment	1,000.00	1,000.00
5 Total\$	43,000.00	\$ 43,000.00
6 The revolving fund appropri-		
7 ated by Chapter 76, Acts of		
8 Legislature, Regular Session,		
9 1935, for printing, binding and		
10 stationery is hereby reappro-		
11 priated for the fiscal years		
12 1943-44 and 1944-45.		

EDUCATIONAL

360—State Board of Education

Acct. No. 700

TO BE PAID FROM THE GENERAL SCHOOL FUND

- 1 Salaries of Members of the
- 2 State Board of Education......\$ 4,800.00 \$ 4,800.00

	27 [Enrolled Com. Sub. for	or S	S. B. No. 21	
3	Other Personal Services 6,000.00		6,000.00	
4	Current Expenses		2,500.00	
5	Equipment		200.00	
6	Out-of-State Aid to Negroes 9,000.00		9,000.00	
7	Total\$ 22,500.00	\$	22,500.00	
	361—State Board of Education—Vocational	Di	vision	
	Acct. No. 701			
	TO BE PAID FROM THE GENERAL SCHOOL F	UND		
1	Personal Services\$ 12,500.00	\$	12,500.00	
2	Current Expenses 5,000.00		5,000.00	
3	Equipment 300.00		300.00	
4	Vocational Aid		60,000.00	
5	Total\$ 77,800.00	\$	77,800.00	
362—State Board of Education—Rehabilitation Division				
Acet. No. 702				
TO BE PAID FROM THE GENERAL SCHOOL FUND				
1	Personal Services 12,903.00	\$	12,903.00	
2	Current Expenses		30,000.00	
3	Total\$ 42,903.00	\$	42,903.00	

370—Department of Education

Acct. No. 703

ì	TO BE PAID FROM THE GENERAL SCHOOL FUND			
1 8	Salary of Superintendent of			
2	Free Schools\$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00
3 (Other Personal Services	63,000.00		63,000.00
4	Current Expenses	35,000.00		35,000.00
5]	Equipment	1,000.00		1,000.00
6 8	Salaries of County Superin-			
7	tendents	62,000.00		62,000.00
	-			
8	Total\$	167,000.00	\$	167,000.00
9 (Out of the above appropriation			
10	an amount not to exceed			
11	\$10,000.00 each year from the			압
12	personal service account, and			
13	\$5,000.00 each year from the			
14	current expense account shall			
15	be available for expenditure			
16	at the direction of the Board			161

of School Finance in the per-

- 18 formance of its duties as pre-
- 19 scribed by law.

371—Department of Education—Hot Lunches

Acct. No. 705

TO BE PAID FROM THE GENERAL SCHOOL FUND

TO BE FAID FROM THE GENERAL SCHOOL FORD				
1	Personal Services\$	4,500.00	\$	4,500.00
2	1 State Supervisor\$2,700.00			
3	Clerk and Secretary 1,800.00			
4	Current Expenses	2,000.00		2,000.00
5	Office Equipment 500.00			
6	Travel 1,000.00			
7	Supplies 500.00			
8	Aid to Counties	100,000.00		100,000.00
9	Includes hot lunches and can-			
10	ning for hot lunches.			
11	Total\$	106,500.00	\$	106,500.00
372—Department of Education				
	Acct. No. 640	7		

- 1 State Aid to supplement the
- 2 General School Fund......\$15,125,000.00 \$15,125,000.00

- 3 To be transferred to the Gen-
- 4 eral School Fund upon the
- 5 requisition of the Governor.
- 6 To be distributed according to
- 7 Chapter 46, Acts of Legis-
- 8 lature, Regular Session, 1939,
- 9 as amended except an
- 10 amount not to exceed \$25,-
- 11 000.00 for each year of the
- 12 biennium, which sum shall
- 13 be available to the State
- 14 Board of School Finance to

aid counties in providing in-

under such rules and regu-

15

- 16 struction for crippled children
- 18 lations for instruction of crip-
- 19 pled children as may be
- 20 adopted by the State Board
- 21 of Education as provided by
- 22 section five, article two, of the
- 23 West Virginia Code, one thou-

- 24 sand nine hundred thirty-one,
- 25 as amended.
- 26 State Aid to Provide Bonus
- 27 for Teachers not to exceed \$ 3,550,000.00 \$ 3,550,000.00
- 28 The appropriation next above
- 29 includes, but is not limited
- 30 to the balance of the unen-
- 31 cumbered and unexpended
- 32 contingent items in subsection
- 33 5 of section 4 of the 1941
- 34 Budget Act as provided in
- 35 Section 4, Title Two of this
- 36 act.
- 37 The sum for each year of the
- 38 biennium, as set forth above
- 39 shall be allocated monthly by
- 40 the State Board of School
- 41 Finance, to each county in
- 42 amounts to be computed by
- 43 multiplying by two hundred
- 44 twenty-five the number of

45

65

such teachers actually em-46 ployed by the county board for the current school year, 47 which number shall in no 48 instance exceed the number 49 of such teachers approved for 50 51 employment in such county 52 by the board of finance. 53 No part of the funds distrib-54 uted under this subsection shall be available for any 55 purpose other than teachers' 56 57 salaries and no part of same 58 shall be made available to any county board which reduces 59 salaries below the salaries 60 61 paid to teachers for the school 62 year one thousand nine hun-63 dred forty-two and one thou-64 sand nine hundred forty-

three, including the legal

minimum salary plus the ex-66 67 cess salary paid by the county 68 board for the school year one 69 thousand nine hundred forty-70 two and one thousand nine 71 hundred forty-three, except 72 that such excess salary may 73 be reduced on the approval 74 of the board of finance when 75 such reduction is based on 76 any or all of the following 77 factors affecting local reve-78 nues out of which such ex-79 cess salaries were paid: (a) · 80 Rejection by the voters of 81 the county of a special levy previously approved by the 82 83 voters of the county and ef-84 fective during the school year one thousand nine hundred 85

forty-two and one thousand

- 87 nine hundred forty-three or
- 88 one thousand nine hundred
- 89 forty-three or one thousand
- 90 nine hundred forty-four; (b)
- 91 a substantial decline in the
- 92 amount of revenue; (c) or
- 93 other reasons approved by
- 94 the board of finance.
- 95 The additional salary received
- 96 by any teachers as a result
- 97 of the provisions of this sub-
- 98 section shall not be counted
- 99 as earnable compensation for
- 100 purposes of computing mem-
- 101 bers' contributions to the
- 102 accumulation fund of the
- 103 state teachers' retirement
- 104 system as prescribed in sec-
- 105 tion fourteen, of chapter
- 106 thirty-six of the acts of the
- 107 Legislature, one thousand

- 108 nine hundred forty-one.
- 109 The amount of money neces-
- 110 sary to comply with the pro-
- 111 vision of this appropriation
- 112 shall, upon the request of
- 113 the Director of the Budget, be
- 114 transferred from the State
- 115 Fund—General Revenue to
- 116 the General School Fund.

373—Department of Education

- 1 State Aid to Supplement the
- 2 General School Fund, Total....\$ 100,000.00 \$ 100,000.00
- 3 To be transferred to the General
- 4 School Fund upon the requisi-
- 5 tion of the Governor, to pro-
- 6 vide an equalization fund for
- 7 distribution to marginal coun-
- 8 ties by the State Board of
- 9 School Finance in addition
- 10 to the State Aid allocated in

- 11 accordance with Chapter 46,
- 12 Acts of Legislature, Regular
- 13 Session, 1939, as amended,
- 14 provided, however, that the
- 15 State Board of School Finance
- 16 shall determine at the time
- 17 the budget is approved that
- 18 additional aid is needed to
- 19 complete a nine months term
- 20 of school, or such part there-
- 21 of as the above appropria-
- 22 tions will permit.
- 23 Any balance remaining in the
- 24 above appropriations after the
- 25 allocating of aid to marginal
- 26 counties shall revert to the
- 27 State Fund-General Reve-
- 28 nue.

374—Department of Education

Acct. No. 6408

1 Textbooks for Schools \$ 150,000.00 \$ 150,000.00

- 2 To be distributed according to
- 3 Chapter 51, Acts of Legis-
- 4 lature, Regular Session, 1939.

38-Teachers' Retirement Board

Acct. No. 6409

- 1 For maintenance and operation
- 2 of the Teachers' Retirement
- 3 Funds _____\$ 1,300,000.00 \$ 1,300,000.00
- 4 Of these amounts, not to exceed
- 5 \$25,000 in each year may be
- 6 spent for the operation of
- 7 'these funds.

39—West Virginia University

1 Personal Services, including		
2 Salary of President\$	925,000.00	\$ 925,000.00
3 Current Expenses	154,000.00	154,000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations	40,000.00	40,000.00
5 Equipment	40,000.00	40,000.00
6 State Aid to Medical Students	20,000.00	40,000.00

Enrolled Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 21	38	
7 To Equip Chemistry Building		
8 Total	.\$ 1,214,000.00	\$ 1,199,000.00
9 From Collections	. 225,000.00	225,000.00
390—West Virginia University-	-Mining and	Industrial
Extensio	n	
Acct. No.	301	
1 Personal Services	.\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
2 Current Expenses	10,000.00	10,000.00
3 Repairs and Alterations	200.00	200.00
4 Equipment	300.00	300.00
5 Total	\$ 40,500.00	\$ 40,500.00
391—West Virginia University—A	Agricultural, 1	Horticultural
and Home Economi	cs Extension	
Acct. No. 3	302	
1 Personal Services	.\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
2 Current Expenses	5,000.00	5,000.00
3 Repairs and Alterations	500.00	500.00
4 Equipment	500.00	500.00
5 Total	\$ 51,000.00	\$ 51,000.00

ř.

39 [Enrolled Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 21
392—West Virginia University—Jackson's Mill—4-H Camp

Acet. No. 303			
1 Personal Services\$	14,500.00	\$	14,500.00
2 Current Expenses	10,000.00		10,000.00
3 Repairs and Alterations	5,000.00		5,000.00
4 Equipment	2,000.00		2,000.00
5 Total\$	31,500.00	\$	31,500.00
393—West Virginia University—Coo Institute Acct. No. 304	peration u	ith	Oglebay
1 Total\$	2,000.00	\$	2,000.00
394—West Virginia University—	Extension	Div	rision
Acct. No. 305			
1 To pay Salaries and Expenses			
2 of County Home Demonstra-			
3 tion Agents\$	29,000.00	\$	29,000.00
4 To pay Salaries and Traveling			
5 Expenses of County Agricul-			
6 tural Agents	67,100.00		67,100.00
7 Total\$	96,100.00	\$	96,100.00

395—West Virginia University—Engineering Experiment Station

Acct. No. 306					
1 Personal Services\$	6,650.00	\$	6,650.00		
2 Current Expenses	1,900.00				
3 Equipment	1,450.00		2,000.00		
4 Total\$	10,000.00	\$	8,650.00		
396—West Virginia University—Ag	ricultural	Exp	eriment		
Station					
Acct. No. 310					
1 Personal Services\$	40,000.00	\$	40,000.00		
2 Current Expenses	9,000.00		9,000.00		
3 Repairs and Alterations	2,500.00		2,500.00		
4 Equipment	1,700.00		1,700.00		
5 Purchase of Agronomy Farm	7,500.00				
6 Total\$					
397—West Virginia University Experiment Farm—Kearneys-					
ville					

Acct. No. 311

1 Maintenance and Operation...... \$ 5,000.00 \$ 5,000.00

2 Equipment			450.00
3 Apple Storage Plant	4,500.00		
4 Machine Shed	2,000.00		
5 Total\$	11,500.00	\$	5,450.00
398—West Virginia University—Re	ymann Me	mor	ial Farm
Acct. No. 312			
1 Total\$	2,400.00	\$	2,400.00
399—West Virginia University—Inwoo	d Apple F	ack	ing Plant
Acct. No. 313			
1 For the Maintenance and Opera-			
2 tion of Inwood Apple Pack-			
3 ing Plant, Total\$	3,500.00	\$	3,500.00
400—Potomac State School of West	t Virginia	Un	iversity
Acct. No. 315			
1 Personal Services, including			
2 ing Salary of President\$	62,000.00	\$	62,000.00
3 Current Expenses	12,500.00		12,500.00
4 Repairs and Alterations	4,500.00		4,500.00
5 Equipment	3,500.00		3,500.00
6 To Purchase Warner Property_	2,7 50.00		
7 Total\$	85,250.00	\$	82,500.00

	Enrolled Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 21]	42	
	8 From Collections	13,000.00	13,000.00
	401—Marshall Co	ollege	
	Acet. No. 320)	
	1 Personal Services, including		
	2 Salary of President\$	300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00
	3 Current Expenses	35,000.00	36,000.00
	4 Repairs and Alterations	15,000.00	15,000.00
	5 Equipment	20,000.00	18,000.00
	6 Building, Payment to Fairfield		
143	7 Stadium Corporation	5,000.00	5,000.00
	8 Flood Wall Assessment	1,800.00	1,800.00
	9 Operation of Student Union	3,500.00	
	10 Total\$	380,300.00	\$ 375,800.00
	11 From Collections	110,000.00	110,000.00
	402—Fairmont State Teac	chers Colleg	e
	Acct. No. 321	L	
	1 Personal Services, including		
	2 Salary of President\$	142,000.00	\$ 142,000.00
	3 Current Expenses	15,000.00	15,000.00

4 Repairs and Alterations	4,000.00	4,000.00
5 Equipment	4,000.00	4,000.00
6 Total \$	165,000.00	\$ 165,000.00
7 From Collections	30,000.00	30,000.00
8 To be expended if and as di-		
9 rected by the Board of Public		
10 Works, with the approval of		
11 the Attorney General, for the		
12 acquisition of minerals and		
13 mineral rights to protect		
14 buildings, campus and Ath-		
15 letic Field of Fairmont State		
16 Teachers College. To be avail-		
17 able for expenditure at any		
18 time within the biennium\$	34,669.50	
19 The unexpended part of the ap-		
20 propriation made for this pur-		
21 pose by Chapter 6, Acts of the		
22 Legislature, 1941, is hereby		
23 retired.		

403—Glenville State Teachers College

	*			
1]	Personal Services, including			
2	Salary of President\$	70,000.00	\$	70,000.00
3 (Current Expenses	12,500.00		12,500.00
4]	Repairs and Alterations	6,000.00		5,000.00
5 I	Equipment	3,000.00		3,000.00
6 E	Buildings and Improvements	4,500.00		
7	Total\$	96,000.00	\$	90,500.00
8 <i>I</i>	From Collections	15,000.00		15,000.00
	404—West Liberty State To	eachers Col	lege	
	Acct. No. 323	3		e:
1 1	Personal Services, including			
1 I 2	Personal Services, including Salary of President\$	66,250.00	\$	66,250.00
2		·	•	66,250.00 8,500.00
2	Salary of President\$ Current Expenses	·	·	·
2 3 (4)	Salary of President\$ Current Expenses Repairs and Alterations	8,500.00		8,500.00
2 3 (4)	Salary of President\$ Current Expenses Repairs and Alterations	8,500.00 2,250.00 2,500.00		8,500.00 2,250.00 2,500.00

405—Shepherd State Teachers College

Acct. No. 324

	Acct. 110. 524				
1	Personal Services, including				
2	Salary of President\$	62,000.00	\$	62,000.00	
3	Current Expenses	11,000.00		11,000.00	
4	Repairs and Alterations	4,000.00		4,000.00	
5	Equipment	3,000.00		3,000.00	
6	Total\$	80,000.00	\$	80,000.00	
7	From Collections	12,000.00		12,000.00	
8	Out of the above appropriation				
9	an amount not to exceed				
10	\$1,000 from the current ex-				
11	pense account may be used				
12	for the purchase of land.				
	406—Concord State Teach	iers Colleg	e		
- 2					

1	Personal Services, including		
2	Salary of President\$	100,000.00	\$ 96,000.00
3	Current Expenses	15,000.00	15,000.00
4	Repairs and Alterations	4,500.00	4,500.00

Enrolled Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 21]	46		
5 Equipment	4,000.00		4,000.00
6 Total\$	123,500.00	\$	119,500.00
7 From Collections	30,000.00		30,000.00
407—West Virginia Institute	of Techno	log	y
Acet. No. 327			
1 Personal Services, including			
2 Salary of President\$	104,000.00	\$	104,000.00
3 Current Expenses.	18,000.00		18,000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations	6,000.00		6,000.00
5 Equipment	10,000.00		10,000.00
0 m 1 1	100.000.00	÷	100 000 00
6 Total\$	138,000.00	\$	138,000.00
7 From Collections	20,000.00		20,000.00
408—West Virginia Sta	ite College		
Acct. No. 328	3		
1 Personal Services, including	*		
2 Salary of President\$		\$	160,000.00
3 Current Expenses	42,000.00		42,000.00
<u>-</u>			•
4 Repairs and Alterations	15,000.00		15,000.00
5 Equipment	11,000.00		11,000.00

47 [Enrolled	Com. Sub. f	or s	S. B. No. 21
6 Extension Service	15,000.00		15,000.00
7 Total\$	243,000.00	\$	243,000.00
8 From Collections	46,000.00		46,000.00
409—West Virginia State College—4-I	H Camp for	Со	lored Boys
and Girls			
Acct. No. 3289	9		6
1 Personal Services\$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00
2 Current Expenses	2,500.00		2,500.00
3 Repairs and Alterations	1,000.00		1,000.00
4 Equipment	2,000.00		2,000.00
5 Buildings	1,500.00		1,500.00
6 Total\$	13,000.00	\$	13,000.00
410—Bluefield State Teac	chers Colleg	je	
Acct. No. 329)		
1 Personal Services, including			
2 Salary of President\$	70,000.00	\$	70,000.00
3 Current Expenses	14,500.00		14,500.00
4 Repairs and Alterations	5,000.00		5,000.00
5 Equipment	5,000.00		5,000.00

Eni	colled Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 21]	48		
6	Library Books—To be expended			
7	subject to the approval of the			
8	State Superintendent of			
9	Schools	10,000.00		5,000.00
10	Total\$	104,500.00	\$	99,500.00
11	From Collections _	12,000.00		12,000.00
	411—Storer Col	lege		
	Acet. No. 33	0		
1	Total\$	12,000.00	\$	12,000.00
	420—West Virginia Schools for	the Deaf a	nd .	Blind
	Acct. No. 33	3		
1	Personal Services, including			
2	Salary of Superintendent\$	121,000.00	\$	121,000.00
3	Current Expenses	60,000.00		60,000.00
4	Repairs and Alterations	7,400.00		7,400.00
5	Equipment	5,000.00		
6	Total\$			
7	Out of the above appropriation			
8	an amount not to exceed		18	
9	\$5,000.00 for each year from			

49 [Enrolled 0	Com. Sub. fo	or S.	B. No. 21		
10 the current expense account					
shall be limited to expendi-			•		
tures for boilers or boiler					
house.					
L—West Virginia Schools for the (Colored Dec	ıf aı	nd Blind		
Acct. No. 334					
Personal Services, including					
Salary of Superintendent\$	20,000.00	\$	20,000.00		
Current Expenses	12,000.00		12,000.00		
Repairs and Alterations	3,200.00		3,400.00		
Equipment	1,500.00		1,500.00		
Total\$	36,700.00	\$	36,900.00		
44—Department of Archive	es and Hist	ory			
Acct. No. 340					
Personal Services, including		2/.			
Salary of State Archivist and					
Historian	8,000.00		8,000.00		
Current Expenses	2,000.00	((*)	2,000.00		
Equipment	1,000.00		1,000.00		
Total\$	11,000.00	\$	11,000.00		
	the current expense account shall be limited to expenditures for boilers or boiler house. I—West Virginia Schools for the Council Acct. No. 334 Personal Services, including Salary of Superintendent — \$ Current Expenses — Equipment — \$ 44—Department of Archive Acct. No. 340 Personal Services, including Salary of State Archivist and Historian — Current Expenses — Equipment	the current expense account shall be limited to expenditures for boilers or boiler house. I—West Virginia Schools for the Colored Dea Acct. No. 334 Personal Services, including Salary of Superintendent\$ 20,000.00 Current Expenses 12,000.00 Repairs and Alterations 3,200.00 Equipment 1,500.00 Total \$ 36,700.00 44—Department of Archives and Hist Acct. No. 340 Personal Services, including Salary of State Archivist and Historian 8,000.00 Current Expenses 2,000.00 Equipment 1,000.00 Equipment 1,000.00	the current expense account shall be limited to expenditures for boilers or boiler house. 1—West Virginia Schools for the Colored Deaf and Acct. No. 334 Personal Services, including Salary of Superintendent\$ 20,000.00 \$ Current Expenses 12,000.00 Repairs and Alterations 3,200.00 Equipment 1,500.00 Total \$ 36,700.00 \$ 44—Department of Archives and History Acct. No. 340 Personal Services, including Salary of State Archivist and Historian 8,000.00 Current Expenses 2,000.00 Equipment 1,000.00		

45—West Virginia Library Commission

Acci. No. 550			
1 Personal Services\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00
2 Current Expenses	1,000.00		1,000.00
3 Equipment	500.00		500.00
4 Books and Periodicals	3,500.00		3,500.00
		-	
5 Total\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
CHARITIES AND CO	RECTION		
460—West Virginia Industrial	School for	Во	ys
Acct. No. 370	•		
1 Personal Services, including			
i Fersonal Services, including			
2 Salary of Superintendent\$	45,000.00	\$	45,000.00
3 Current Expenses	50,000.00		50,000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations	5,000.00		5,000.00
5 Equipment	5,000.00		5,000.00
time (-	
6 Total\$	105,000.00	\$	105,000.00
7 From Collections	11,250.00		11,250.00
8 Out of the appropriation for			
9 Personal Services, \$600.00			
10 shall be paid each year in			

- 11 monthly installments to each
- 12 of the following persons:
- 13 Lelia Arnett, widow of U. G.
- 14 Arnett, killed by an inmate
- 15 while on duty.
- 16 George A. Barnard, employee,
- 17 permanently disabled by an
- 18 inmate while on duty.

461—West Virginia Industrial School for Colored Boys Acct. No. 371

- 1 Personal Services, including
- 2 Salary of Superintendent\$ 12,000.00 \$ 12,000.00
- 4 Repairs and Alterations 2,000.00 2,000.00
- 6 Total _____\$ 30,000.00 \$ 30,000.00

462—West Virginia Industrial Home for Girls

- 1 Personal Services, including
- 2 Salary of Superintendent\$ 33,000.00 \$ 33,000.00

Enrolled Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 21] 52						
3 Current Expenses	35,000.00		35,000.00			
4 Repairs and Alterations		4,000.00				
· 5 Equipment		2,000.00				
6 Total\$	\$	74,000.00				
7 From Collections	11,250.00		11,250.00			
463—West Virginia Industrial Home for Colored Girls						
Acct. No. 373						
1 Personal Services, including						
2 Salary of Superintendent\$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00			
3 Current Expenses		6,000.00				
4 Repairs and Alterations	1,000.00		1,000.00			
5 Equipment	500.00		500.00			
·		_	_			
6 Total\$	13,500.00	\$	13,500.00			
7 From Collections	1,200.00		1,200.00			
47—West Virginia Penitentiary						
Acct. No. 375	i					
1 Personal Services, including						
2 Salary of Warden\$	155,000.00	\$	155,000.00			
3 Current Expenses	180,000.00		180,000.00			

	53 [Enrolle	ed Com. Sub. f	or i	S. B. No. 21
4	Repairs and Alterations	7,000.00		7,000.00
5	Equipment	4,000.00		4,000.00
6	Total	\$ 346,000.00	\$	346,000.00
7	Out of the appropriation for			
8	Personal Services, \$600.00			
9	shall be paid each year in			
10	monthly installments to Ray			
11	Estep, permanently injured			
12	while employed in the peni-			
13	tentiary coal mine.			
4'	70—West Virginia Penitentiary—	-Medium Sec	uri	ty Prison
	Acct. No. 3	376		
1	Personal Services	\$ 52,500.00	\$	52,500.00
2	Current Expenses	75,000.00		75,000.00
3	Repairs and Alterations	5,000.00		5,000.00
4	Equipment	7,000.00		3,000.00
5	Street Paving	10,000.00		
6	Buildings (Dairy Barn)	7,500.00		

7

Total -

\$ 157,000.00 \$ 135,500.00

49-West Virginia Children's Home

Acet. No. 380			
1 Personal Services, including			
2 Salary of Superintendent\$	11,000.00	\$	11,000.00
3 Current Expenses	14,500.00		14,500.00
4 Repairs and Alterations	2,500.00		2,500.00
5 Equipment	1,500.00		1,500.00
6 Total\$	29,500.00	\$	29,500.00
7 From Collections	3,600.00		3,600.00
491—West Virginia Colored (Children's I	Hom	e
Acct. No. 381			
1 Personal Services, including			
1 Personal Services, including2 Salary of Superintendent\$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00
_	6,000.00 8,500.00	\$	6,000.00 8,500.00
2 Salary of Superintendent\$	•	\$	
2 Salary of Superintendent\$ 3 Current Expenses	8,500.00	\$	8,500.00
2 Salary of Superintendent\$ 3 Current Expenses 4 Repairs and Alterations	8,500.00 1,500.00 1,000.00		8,500.00 1,500.00 1,000.00
2 Salary of Superintendent\$ 3 Current Expenses 4 Repairs and Alterations 5 Equipment	8,500.00 1,500.00 1,000.00	\$	8,500.00 1,500.00 1,000.00
2 Salary of Superintendent\$ 3 Current Expenses	8,500.00 1,500.00 1,000.00 17,000.00 ning School	\$	8,500.00 1,500.00 1,000.00
2 Salary of Superintendent\$ 3 Current Expenses 4 Repairs and Alterations 5 Equipment 6 Total\$ 493—West Virginia Train	8,500.00 1,500.00 1,000.00 17,000.00 ning School	\$	8,500.00 1,500.00 1,000.00

Salary of Superintendent\$ 17,000.00 \$ 17,000.00

	55	[Enrolled	Com.	Sub.	for	S.	B.	No.	21
--	----	-----------	------	------	-----	----	----	-----	----

1,500.00 \$

1,500.00

oo [Enrolled	Com. Sub. 1	or a	5. B. No. 21
3 Current Expenses	17,500.00		17,500.00
4 Repairs and Alterations	7,000.00		3,000.00
5 Equipment	3,000.00		3,000.00
6 Water System	5,000.00		
7 Total\$	49,500.00	\$	40,500.00
8 From Collections	4,500.00		4,500.00
HEALTH AND WE 520—State Health Department and Acct. No. 400	Public Hea	lth	Council
1 Salary of Commissioner\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00
2 Other Personal Services	140,000.00		140,000.00
3 Current Expenses	32,000.00		32,000.00
4 Equipment	3,420.00		3,420.00
5 Cancer Control & Treatment	50,000.00		50,000.00
6 Total\$	-	-	•
7 From Collections	22,000.00		22,000.00
521—State Water Con	mmission		
Acct. No. 401	L		

1 Personal Services _____\$

Enrolled Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 21]	56					
2 Current Expenses	1,000.00	1,000.00				
3 West Virginia's Contribution to						
4 Potomac Basin Interstate						
5 Commission	1,800.00	1,800.00				
· -						
6 Total\$	4,300.00	\$ 4,300.00				
522—State Committee of Barbers and Beauticians						
Acct. No. 402	2					
1 Personal Services, including						
2 Salary of Director\$	14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00				
3 Current Expenses	9,000.00	9,000.00				
4 Total\$	23 000 00	\$ 23,000,00				
5 From Collections	23,000.00	23,000.00				
530—Department of Public Assistance						
Acct. No. 641						
1 Public Assistance Grants	241					
2 (Classified Aid)\$3	3,500,000.00	\$ 3,500,000.00				
3 General Relief Grants:						
4 Aid to Crippled Children	300,000.00	300,000.00				
5 Adult Physical Rehabilitation	65,000.00	65,000.00				

6	Conservation of Vision and		
7	Prevention of Blindness	10,000.00	10,000.00
8	General Medical and Hos-		
9	pitalization	345,000.00	345,000.00
10	Hospitalization of Needy Tu-		
11	bercular	360,000.00	360,000.00
12	Child Welfare Services	225,000.00	225,000.00
13	Services to War Veterans	25,159.00	30,159.00
14	Direct Relief	250,000.00	250,000.00
	-		
15	Total\$	5,080,159.00	\$ 5,085,159.00
16	The totals of the various items		
17	of this appropriation shall in-		
18	clude costs of administration		
19	thereof, including a sum not		
20	to exceed \$35,000 annually for		
21	the administration of the		
22	West Virginia Merit System		
23	Council. None of the funds so		
24	appropriated for administra-		
25	tive items of any nature what-		
26	soever shall be available for		

27 expenditure except and un-28 less the spending unit comply 29 fully with the provisions of sections 25, 26 and 27, of ar-30 31 ticle 5, of chapter 39, Acts of 32 the Legislature, 1939: Pro-33 vided, however, That of the 34 total funds, from all sources, state, county and federal, for classified aid and direct relief 36 37 for each fiscal year made available to the Department of 39 Public Assistance for all programs not more than eight 41 per cent thereof shall be used 42 for the combined overhead 43 expenses of the state and 44 county departments for each 45 such fiscal year. The term "overhead" shall include all

"administration" and "serv-

12	ice"	costs	and	211	othor
±0	ice	COSIS	and	an	orner

- 49 charges and expenses inci-
- 50 dental to the distribution of
- 51 net grants and awards in
- 52 classified and general relief
- 53 assistance.
- 54 The appropriation for Hospital-
- 55 ization of Needy Tubercular
- 56 shall be expended at the di-
- 57 rection of the Public Health
- 58 Council, and the administra-
- 59 tive costs of the Department
- 60 of Public Assistance shall for
- 61 this purpose not exceed for

62 per cent of this item.

7.B.W.

531—Bureau of Negro Welfare and Statistics

1 Salary of Director\$	3,600.00 \$	3,600.00
2 Other Personal Services	4,500.00	4,500.00
3 Current Expenses	2,500.00	3,000.00

Enrolled Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 21]	60		
4 Equipment	105.00		105.00
5 Total\$	10,705.00	\$	11,205.00
540—Weston State	Hospita l		
Acct. No. 42	0		
1 Personal Services, including			
2 Salary of Superintendent\$	175,000.00	\$	175,000.00
3 Current Expenses	200,000.00		200,000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations	5,000.00		5,000.00
5 Equipment	7,000.00		7,000.00
6 Total\$	387,000.00	\$	387,000.00
7 From Collections	34,000.00		38,000.00
540A—Weston State Hospital—	-Barboursvi	lle	Unit
Acct. No. 42	7		
1 Personal Services\$	32,000.00	\$	32,000.00
2 Current Expenses	55,000.00		55,000.00
3 Repairs and Alterations	5,000.00		5,000.00
4 Equipment	5,000.00		5,000.00
5 Special Equipment (Ventilat			19
6 ing System) or to Supple-			

7	ment Current Expenses	10,000.00	10,000.00
8	Total\$	107,000.00	\$ 107,000.00
9	From Collections	15,000.00	15,000.00
10	In making this Appropriation		
11	the Legislature does not rat-		
12	ify the purchase of this in-		
13	stitution.		

541—Spencer State Hospital

Acct. No. 421				
1	Personal Services, including	18		
2	Salary of Superintendent\$	70,000.00	\$	70,000.00
3	Current Expenses	100,000.00		100,000.00
4	Repairs and Alterations	7,500.00		7,500.00
5	Equipment	5,000.00		5,000.00
6	Buildings and Lands	5,000.00		
	_		-	
7	Total\$	187,500.00	\$	182,500.00
8	From Collections	23,000.00		23,000.00
9	Out of the appropriations for			
10	Personal Services, \$360.00			
11	shall be paid each year, in			

Enrolled Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 21] 62	
12 monthly installments to Mar-	
13 tha Burdette, widow of J. M.	
14 Burdette, who died as a result	
15 of injuries received while	
16 performing his duties as a	
17 regular employee of the	
18 State.	
542—Huntington State Hospital	
Acct. No. 422	
1 Personal Services, including	
2 Salary of Superintendent\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00
3 Current Expenses	155,000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations 5,000.00	5,000.00
5 Equipment	9,500.00
6 Total\$ 259,500.00	\$ 259,500.00
7 From Collections 110,000.00	
543—Lakin State Hospital	
·	
Acct. No. 423	
1 Personal Services, including	
2 Salary of Superintendent 31,000.00	31,000.00

Repairs and Alterations 7,000.00 7,000.00 Equipment 5,000.00 5,000.00 Total \$ 93,000.00 \$ 93,000.00 From Collections 14,000.00 14,000.00 544—McKendree Emergency Hospital Acct. No. 424 Personal Services, including \$ 13,000.00 \$ 13,000.00 Current Expenses 18,000.00 \$ 18,000.00 Repairs and Alterations 3,000.00 3,000.00 Equipment 2,000.00 2,000.00 Replacement of Water System 3,000.00 \$ 36,000.00 From Collections 14,000.00 14,000.00 545—Fairmont Emergency Hospital Acct. No. 425	63 [Enrolled 0	Com. Sub. fo	or S	B. No. 21
Equipment 5,000.00 5,000.00 Total \$ 93,000.00 \$ 93,000.00 From Collections 14,000.00 14,000.00 544—McKendree Emergency Hospital Acct. No. 424 Personal Services, including \$ 13,000.00 \$ 13,000.00 Current Expenses 18,000.00 18,000.00 Repairs and Alterations 3,000.00 3,000.00 Equipment 2,000.00 2,000.00 Replacement of Water System 3,000.00 \$ 36,000.00 From Collections 14,000.00 14,000.00 545—Fairmont Emergency Hospital Acct. No. 425 Personal Services, including	3 Current Expenses	50,000.00		50,000.00
Total\$ 93,000.00 \$ 93,000.00 From Collections 14,000.00 14,000.00 544—McKendree Emergency Hospital	4 Repairs and Alterations	7,000.00		7,000.00
From Collections 14,000.00 14,000.00 544—McKendree Emergency Hospital Acct. No. 424 Personal Services, including Salary of Superintendent \$ 13,000.00 \$ 13,000.00 Current Expenses 18,000.00 18,000.00 Repairs and Alterations 3,000.00 3,000.00 Equipment 2,000.00 2,000.00 Replacement of Water System 3,000.00 Total \$ 39,000.00 Total \$ 39,000.00 From Collections 14,000.00 14,000.00 545—Fairmont Emergency Hospital Acct. No. 425 Personal Services, including	5 Equipment	5,000.00		5,000.00
Acct. No. 424 Personal Services, including Salary of Superintendent\$ 13,000.00 \$ 13,000.00 Current Expenses	6 Total\$	93,000.00	\$	93,000.00
Acct. No. 424 Personal Services, including Salary of Superintendent\$ 13,000.00 \$ 13,000.00 Current Expenses	7 From Collections	14,000.00		14,000.00
Personal Services, including Salary of Superintendent	544—McKendree Emerger	ncy Hospita	ıl	
Salary of Superintendent \$ 13,000.00 \$ 13,000.00 Current Expenses \$ 18,000.00 \$ 18,000.00 Repairs and Alterations \$ 3,000.00 \$ 3,000.00 Equipment \$ 2,000.00 \$ 2,000.00 Replacement of Water System \$ 39,000.00 \$ 36,000.00 From Collections \$ 14,000.00 \$ 14,000.00 545—Fairmont Emergency Hospital Acct. No. 425 Personal Services, including	Acct. No. 424	:		
Current Expenses 18,000.00 18,000.00 Repairs and Alterations 3,000.00 3,000.00 Equipment 2,000.00 2,000.00 Replacement of Water System 3,000.00 Total \$ 39,000.00 \$ 36,000.00 From Collections 14,000.00 14,000.00 545—Fairmont Emergency Hospital Acct. No. 425 Personal Services, including	1 Personal Services, including			
Repairs and Alterations	2 Salary of Superintendent\$	13,000.00	\$	13,000.00
Equipment	3 Current Expenses	18,000.00		18,000.00
Replacement of Water System 3,000.00	4 Repairs and Alterations	3,000.00		3,000.00
Total	5 Equipment	2,000.00		2,000.00
From Collections 14,000.00 14,000.00 545—Fairmont Emergency Hospital Acct. No. 425 Personal Services, including	6 Replacement of Water System	3,000.00		
545—Fairmont Emergency Hospital Acct. No. 425 Personal Services, including	7 Total\$	39,000.00	\$	36,000.00
Acct. No. 425 Personal Services, including	8 From Collections	14,000.00		14,000.00
Personal Services, including	545—Fairmont Emergen	cy Hospital		
±	Acct. No. 425			
Salary of Superintendent \$ 23,000.00 \$ 23,000.00	1 Personal Services, including	£5		
- ·	2 Salary of Superintendent\$	23,000.00	\$	23,000.00

Enrolled Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 21] 64	
3 Current Expenses 30,	,000.00 30,000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations 3,	3,000.00
5 Equipment 2,	,000.00 2,000.00
6 Total\$ 58,	,000.00 \$ 58,000.00
7 From Collections 20,	,000.00 20,000.00
546—Welch Emergency Ho	spital
Acct. No. 426	
1 Personal Services, including	
2 Salary of Superintendent\$ 32,	,000.00 \$ 32,000.00
3 Current Expenses	,000.00 25,000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations	5,000.00
5 Equipment 3,	3,000.00
6 Total\$ 65,	,000.00 \$ 65,000.00
7 From Collections24,	,000.00 24,000.00
548—Hopemont Sanitari	um
Acct. No. 430	
1 Personal Services, including	
2 Salary of Superintendent\$ 175	,000.00 \$ 175,000.00
3 Current Expenses 205	,000.00 205,000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations 12	,000.00 12,000.00

65 [Enrolled Com. Sub. fe	or S. B. No. 21
5 Equipment 8,000.00	
6 Surgery Fund 10,000.00	10,000.00
7 To Remodel Kitchen 20,000.00	
8 Moon's Project—Right-of-Way 500.00	
9 Total	
548A—Hopemont Sanitarium—Sweet Sprin Acct. No. 437	igs Unit
1 For the employment of care-	
2 taker and preservation of	
3 property\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
4 In making this appropriation	
5 the Legislature does not rat-	
6 ify the purchase of this in-	
7 stitution.	
549—Pinecrest Sanitarium	
Acct. No. 431	
1 Personal Services, including	
2 Salary of Superintendent\$ 215,000.00	\$ 215,000.00
3 Current Expenses 250,000.00	250,000.00

Enrolled Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 21]	66		
4 Repairs and Alterations	10,000.00		10,000.00
5 Equipment	12,000.00		8,000.00
6 · Total\$	487,000.00	\$	483,000.00
7 From Collections	235,000.00		235,000.00
550—Denmar Sani	tarium		
Acct. No. 432			
1 Personal Services, including			
2 Salary of Superintendent \$	44,000.00	\$	44,000.00
3 Current Expenses	53,500.00		53,500.00
4 Repairs and Alterations	5,000.00		5,000.00
5 Equipment	6,000.00		6,000.00
6 Total\$		\$	
7 From Collections	36,000.00		36,000.00
West Virginia Foundation for	Crippled C	hilo	dren
Acet. No. 433			
1 Major Building repairs\$	30,000.00		
2 To be expended under the			
3 rules and regulations adopted			
4 by the West Virginia Board			
5 of Control for Major Build-			
5 of Control for Major Build-			

- 6 ing repairs as aforesaid. Any
- 7 or all of this appropriation
- 8 shall be available for expend-
- 9 iture within either fiscal year
- 10 year of the biennium.

551—Tuberculosis Field Clinic

Acct. No. 435

1 Total\$ 10,000.00 \$ 10,000.00

552-Morris Memorial Hospital

Acct. No. 434

- 1 Total\$ 45,000.00
- 2 To be expended under rules and
- 3 regulations adopted by the
- 4 West Virginia Board of Con-
- 5 trol for buildings, and road-
- 6 ways. This appropriation to
- 7 be available for expenditure
- 8 either year of the biennium.

553—Berkeley Springs Sanitarium

- 1 Personal Services, including
- 2 Salary of Superintendent_____\$ 7,200.00 \$ 7,200.00

Enrolled Com Sub. for S. B. No. 21]	68		
3 Current Expenses	4,000.00		4,000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations	1,300.00		1,000.00
5 Equipment	500.00		500.00
6 Total \$	13,000.00	\$	12,700.00
7 From Collections	7,000.00		7,000.00
BUSINESS AND INDUSTR	IAL RELAT	'IO	NS
57—Bureau of Labor and Department	of Weights	an	d Measures
Acet. No. 45	0		
1 Salary of Commissioner\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00
2 Other Personal Services	55,000.00		55,000.00
3 Current Expenses	32,000.00		32,000.00
4 Equipment	2,500.00		2,500.00
5 Total \$	94,500.00	\$	94,500.00
59—Department of	Mines		
Acct. No. 460)		
1 Salary of Chief\$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00
2 Other Personal Services	260,000.00		260,000.00
3 Current Expenses	90,000.00		90,000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations	10,000.00		10,000.00
5 Equipment	15,000.00		15,000.00
6 Total\$	381,000.00	\$	381,000.00

*

600-Public Service Commission

Acct. No. 470

1	Salaries of three Members of		
2	the Public ervice Commission		
3	Total\$	13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00

601—Public Service Commission

Acct. No. 6617

TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

1	Personal Services\$	125,000.00	\$ 125,000.00
2	Current Expenses	25,000,00	25,000.00
3	Equipment	3,000.00	3,000.00
4	Total\$	153,000.00	\$ 153,000.00
5	The total amount of this appro-		•
6	priation shall be paid from		
7	Special Revenue Fund out of		
8	collections for special license		
9	fees from public service cor-		
10	porations, as provided by law.		
11	Out of the above appropriation,		
12	not more than \$800.00 may be		

expended annually for the

13

- 14 maintenance of the office of
- 15 the General Solicitor of the
- 16 National Association of Rail-
- 17 roads and Utilities Commis-
- 18 sioners, and for representa-
- 19 tion in matters before the
- 20 Interstate Commission and
- 21 other Federal Departments at
- 22 Washington, D. C.
- 23 Out of the above appropriation,
- 24 \$1,800.00 may be expended
- 25 annually to cooperate with
- 26 the U.S. Geological Survey in
- 27 stream flow measurement.

602—Public Service Commission—Motor Carrier Division

- 1 All special license fees or other
- 2 receipts collected for or by the
- 3 Public Service Commission
- 4 pursuant to and in the exer-
- 5 cise of regulatory authority

- 6 over motor vehicle carriers,
- 7 to be paid into the special
- 8 fund designated "Public Serv-
- 9 ice Commission Motor Carrier
- 10 Fund", as authorized by law,
- 11 are hereby appropriated for
- 12 the purpose of paying the ex-
- 13 penses of the Commission, sal-
- 14 aries of the commissioners
- 15 and the salaries, compensa-
- 16 tion, costs and expenses of its
- 17 employees in administering
- 18 such law, and for the expendi-
- 19 tures by the Public Service
- 20 Commission for the admini-
- 21 stration of such regulation, as
- 22 authorized and provided by
- 23 law; Provided, however, That
- 24 no expenditure shall be made
- 25 from moneys hereby appro-
- 26 priated except in compliance

- 27 with and in conformity to the
- 28 provisions of Chapter 39, Acts
- 29 of the Legislature, Regular
- 30 Session, one thousand nine
- 31 hundred thirty-nine, and the
- 32 Public Service Commission
- 33 shall, by proper minute order,
- 34 file with the Director of the
- 35 Budget on July 1, 1943 an ex-
- 36 act schedule of all encum-
- 37 brances against the Public
- 38 Service Commission Motor
- 39 Carrier Division Fund as of
- 40 that date, and shall thereafter
- 41 submit to the Director of the
- 42 Budget for approval all pay-
- 43 rolls, requisitions for pur-
- 44 chases, contracts and other
- 45 prospective encumbrances.

61—Department of Banking

Acct. No. 480

1 Salary of Commissioner \$ 6,000.00 \$ 6,000.00

2	Other Personal Services	22,000.00	22,000.00
3	Current Expenses	14,000.00	14,000.00
4	Equipment	7 50.00	7 50.00
5	Total\$	42,750.00	\$ 42,750.00
6	From Collections	20,000.00	20,000.00

63—Workmen's Compensation Commission

Acct. No. 900)	/	
to be paid from the workmen's	COMPENSAT	ION	FUND
1 Salary of Commissioner\$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00
2 Other Personal Services	260,000.00		260,000.00
3 Current Expenses	110,000.00		110,000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations	4,000.00		4,000.00
5 Equipment	9,000.00		9,000.00
-		-	
6 Total\$	389,000.00	\$	389,000.00
7 There is hereby authorized to be			
8 paid out of the appropriation			
9 for Current Expenses the			
10 amount necessary for the			
11 premiums on bonds given by			

the State Treasurer and bond

12

Enrolled Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 21] 74
13 custodian for the protection
14 of the Compensation Fund.
63A-Workmen's Compensation Commission: Silicosis
Acct. No. 905
TO BE PAID FROM THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION SILICOSIS FUND
1 To administer the Workmen's
2 Compensation Silicosis Fund
3 as provided in Chapter 79,
4 Acts of Legislature, Regular
5 Session, 1935, and to pay
6 premiums on bonds given by
7 the State Treasurer as cus-
8 todian of the fund.
9 Total\$ 20,000.00 \$ 20,000.00
64—West Virginia Liquor Control Commission
Acet. No. 6676
TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
1 Salaries of three Members of
2 the Commission\$ 18,000.00 \$ 18,000.00
3 Other Personal Services 230,000.00 230,000.00

31,000.00

31,000.00

4 Current Expenses

- 5 Contingent Fund 45,000.00 45,000.00
- 6 Total\$ 324,000.00 \$ 324,000.00
- 7 The total amount of this appro-
- 8 priation shall be paid from
- 9 the Special Revenue Fund out
- 10 of liquor revenues.
- 11 The contingent fund appropri-
- 12 ation of \$45,000.00 annually
- 13 shall be expended only for
- 14 the purpose of establishment
- 15 and maintenance of additional
- 16 liquor warehouses in the
- 17 event the Office of Defense
- 18 Transportation restricts de-
- 19 livery of liquor from central
- 20 warehouses.
- 21 The above appropriation does
- 22 not include the salaries of
- 23 store personnel, store inspec-
- 24 tors, store operating expenses

25 or equipment, purchase of 26 liquor, or equipment for ad-27 ministration offices. There is hereby appropriated from 28 liquor revenues, in addition to 29 30 the above appropriation, the 31 necessary amounts to pay sal-32 aries of store personnel, store 33 inspectors, store operating ex-34 penses, purchase of liquor and 35 transportation thereof, and 36 purchase of administration equipment; Provided, how-37 ever, That no expenditures 38 39 shall be made from moneys 40 hereby appropriated, except 41 in compliance with and in 42 conformity to the provisions of Chapter 39, Acts of the 43 Legislature, Regular Session, 44 one thousand nine hundred 45

46	thirty-nine. The State Liquor
47	Control Commission shall, by
4 8	proper minute order, file with
4 9	the Director of the Budget, on
50	July 1, 1943, an exact schedule
51	of all encumbrances against
52	the liquor revenues as of that
53	date, and shall thereafter
54	submit to the Director of the
55	Budget for approval all pay-
56	rolls, requisitions for pur-
57	chases, contracts and other
58	prospective encumbrances.

650—Racing Commission

	ACCI. NO. 0002				
1	To pay per diem of Members				
2	and Other General Expenses.				
3	Total \$	18,500.00	\$	18,500.00	
4	From Collections	18,500.00		18,500.00	

651—Commission on Interstate Cooperation

Acct. No. 4727

1 Total\$ 3,500.00 \$ 3,500.00

652—Board of Aeronautics

Acct. No. 6086

- 1 Total\$ 12,500.00 \$ 12,500.00
- 2 The total of this appropriation
- 3 shall be available for oper-
- 4 ation of the Board of Aero-
- 5 nautics and for State-Aid to
- 6 county and municipal air-
- 7 ports.

653-West Virginia Publicity Commission

Acct. No. 485

- 1 This account is hereby stricken
- 2 and no funds therefor shall be
- 3 expended from any state
- 4 moneys whatsoever.

654-West Virginia Planning Commission

Acct. No. 4729

1 To be expended in accordance

- 2 with Chapter 79, Acts of the
- 3 Legislature, 1941\$ 2,500.00 \$ 2,500.00

HIGHWAYS

670—State Road Commission: General Administration and Engineering

Acct. No. 670

TO BE PAID FROM THE STATE ROAD FUND

1	Salary of Commissioner \$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00
2	Other Personal Services	385,000.00		385,000.00
3	Current Expenses	50,000.00		50,000.00
4	Equipment	10,000.00		10.000.00
5	Materials and Supplies	75,000.00		75,000.00
6	Total\$	526,000.00	\$	526,000.00
7	In addition to the foregoing			
8	appropriations and any other		ř.	
9	appropriations or claims, as			
10	authorized by this act to be			
11	paid from the state road fund,			
12	the balance or residue of the			
13	annual receipts of the state			

- 14 road fund are hereby appro-
- 15 priated for the payment of in-
- 16 terest on and principal of out-
- 17 standing road bonds, for main-
- 18 tenance, construction and
- 19 reconstruction of state roads,
- 20 in accordance with the pro-
- 21 visions of article three, chap-
- 22 ter seventeen, of the Code of

West Virginia, 1931, as amend-

23

- 24 ed; Provided, however, That
- 25 no funds from the blanket ap-
- 26 propriation in lines 7 to 23, in-
- 27 clusive, shall be available for
- 28 expenditure except in com-
- 29 pliance with and in conform-
- 30 ity to the provisions of Chap-
- 31 ter 39, Acts of the Legislature,
- 32 Regular Session, one thou-
- 33 sand nine hundred thirty-
- 34 nine. The State Road Com-

- 35 mission shall, by proper
- 36 minute order, file with the
- 37 Director of the Budget, on
- 38 July 1, 1943, an exact sched-
- 39 ule of all encumbrances
- 40 against the state road fund as
- 41 of that date, and shall there-
- 42 after submit to the Director
- 43 of the Budget for approval
- 44 all payrolls, requisitions for
- 45 purchases, contracts, right-of-
- 46 way acquisitions, debt service
- 47 requirement and other pros-
- 48 pective encumbrances: Pro-
- 49 vided, further, however, That

payments of interest on and

50

- 51 principal of outstanding road
- 52 bonds shall have precedence
- 53 over expenditures for main-
- 54 tenance, construction and re-
- 55 construction of state roads.

672—State Road Commission

Acct. No. 6406

TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

TO BE PAID PROM GENERAL REVENUE FOND							
1	Primary Roads	\$ 1,200,000.00	\$ 1,450,000.00				
2	Secondary Roads	1,800,000.00	2,300,000.00				
3	Total	\$ 3,000,000.00	\$ 3,750,000.00				
4	To supplement the State Ro	ad					
5	Fund for maintenance and r	e-					
6	construction of primary an	nd					
7	secondary roads, including o	:0-					
8	operation with the Feder	al					
9	Government, or any of i	its	Σr				
10	agencies.						
11	To be transferred to the Sta	ite					
12	Road Fund upon order of t	he					
13	Board of Public Works.		31				
	AGRICUL	TURE					

70—Department of Agriculture

1 Salary of Commissioner\$	6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
2 Other Personal Services	90,000.00	90,000.00

3 Current Expenses	65,000.00		65,000.00
4 Equipment	5,000.00		5,000.00
5 For the Eradication and Pre-			
6 vention of Livestock Diseases			
7 —To be expended at the			
8 direction of the Commissioner			
9 of Agriculture	65,000.00		65,000.00
10 Total\$	231,000.00	\$	231,000.00
11 From Collections	34,800.00		34,800.00
70A—Department of Agriculture	e: Soil Cons	seri	vation
Acet. No. 510	0		
1 Total\$	15,000.00	\$	15,000.00
71—Department of Agriculture—	Agricultura	l A	wards
Acet. No. 515	5		
1 Incorporated County and Dis-			
2 trict Fairs and Regional 4-H	# _{.0}		
3 Fairs\$	9,300.00	\$	9,300.00
4 State Agricultural Fairs and			
5 Agricultural and Industrial			
6 Exhibits			
7 Total\$	14,300.00		

- 8 To be expended at the direction
- 9 of the Commissioner of Agri-
- 10 culture for awards to prize
- 11 winners at agricultural fairs
- 12 and exhibits.

CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT

730—West Virginia Geological Survey

1	Personal Services, including			
2	Salary of State Geologist\$	35,000.00	\$	35,000.00
3 (Current Expenses	15,000.00		15,000.00
4]	Equipment	2,500.00		2,500.00
	(-	
5	Total\$	52,500.00		52,500.00
6	From Collections	2,000.00		2,000.00
7 (Of the above appropriation for			
8	Current Expenses not more			
9	than \$3,200.00 may be used			
10	each year of the biennium to			
11	cooperate with the United			,
12	States Geological Survey in			3
13	stream-flow measurement.			

731—Conservation Commission: General Administration,

Division of Game, Fish and Forestry

Acct. No. 6612

TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

1 Salary of Commissioner\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00
2 Other Personal Services	26,500.00		26,500.00
3 Current Expenses	26,500.00		26,500.00
4 Equipment	1,000.00		1,000.00
-		-	
5 Total\$	59,000.00	\$	59,000.00
6 The total amount of this appro-			
7 priation shall be paid from			
8 the Special Revenue fees col-			
9 lected by the Conservation			
10 Commission.	9		9
11 This appropriation is for admin-			Ü
12 istration purposes only and			3
13 shall not be construed as a			
14 limit upon the expenditures			
15 from the Special Revenue			

collections of said depart-

16

17 ment, except for administra-

18 tion.

732—Conservation Commission: Division of Game,

Fish and Forestry

1	Personal Services\$	20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
2	Current Expenses	6,100.00	6,100.00
3	Equipment	2,180.00	2,180.00
4	Buildings	800.00	800.00
5	White Pine Blister Rust Con-	*	*
6	trol	5,000.00	5,000.00
7	For Soil Conservation and Pre-		
8	vention of Soil Erosion, any		
9	part of which may be used		
10	for the purpose of matching		
11	Federal Fund	7,500.00	7,500.00
12	For Propagation and Stocking		
13	of Streams with Fish	17,500.00	17,500.00
14	Total\$	59,080.00	\$ 59,080.00

733—Conservation Commission: Division of State Parks

	Acet. No. 522			
1	Personal Services\$	45,000.00	\$	45,000.00
2	Current Expenses	30,000.00		30,000.00
3	Repairs and Alterations	20,000.00		20,000.00
4	Equipment	15,000.00		15,000.00
5	Major Building Repairs and			
6	Land Improvement	17,500.00		17,500.00
7	Total\$	127,500.00	\$	127,500.00
8	From Collections	40,000.00		40,000.00
	734—Clarke-McN	Tary		
	Acct. No. 522			
1	For Cooperation with the			
2	United States Department of			
3	Agriculture in Fire Preven-			
4	tion and Control.	5		
5	Total\$	60,000.00	\$	60,000.00
	1			
	740—Droop Mountain Battle	field Monur	nen	t
	740—Droop Mountain Battley Acct. No. 5609	field Monur	nen	t
1	740—Droop Mountain Battle	field Monur	nen	t
1 2	740—Droop Mountain Battley Acct. No. 5609	field Monur	nen	t

1 Maintenance of Historical Mon-

741—Point Pleasant Battle Monument Commission

2 ument	_\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00
3 Repairs to Monument ar	ıd			
4 Grounds		1,000.00		
	-		-	
5 Total	\$	2,000.00	\$	1,000.00
742—Rumseya	n Soc	ciety		
Acct. No.	5629			
1 For maintenance of Historic	al			
2 Monument.				
3 Total	\$	100.00	\$	100.00
743—Morgan Morg		Iemorial		
Acct. No.	5639			
1 For maintenance of Historic	al			
2 Monument.				
3 Total	\$	25.00	\$	25.00

744—Grafton G. A. R. Post

Acct. No. 5649

1]	In aid of Memorial Day Patri-			
2	otic Exercises.			
3	Total\$	500.00	\$	500.00
4 :	Γo be expended subject to the		•	
5	approval of the Board of			
6	Public Works upon presenta-			
7	tion of satisfactory plans by			
8	Grafton G. A. R. Post, Amer-			

- 9 ican Legion, Veterans of
- 10 Foreign Wars and Sons of
- 11 Veterans.

PROTECTION

770—Department of Public Safety,

1 Salary of Superintendent\$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00
2 Other Personal Services	430,000.00		430,000.00
3 Current Expenses	325,000.00		325,000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations	13,500.00		13,500.00
5 Equipment	25,000.00		25,000.00
		_	
6 Total\$	799,500.00	\$	799,500.00

- 7 This appropriation shall include
- 8 all expenditures for the De-
- 9 partment of Public Safety,
- 10 including radio division and
- 11 enforcement of traffic.
- 12 Out of the appropriation for
- 13 "Current Expenses" there
- 14 shall be expended \$184,620.00
- 15 for each year of the biennium
- 16 for subsistence only for of-

Officers, Clerical Services and

7

17 ficers and enlisted men.

771-Adjutant General: State Militia

1 Salary of Adjutant General\$	5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
2 Other Personal Services	7,770.00	7,770.00
3 Current Expenses	35,000.00	35,000.00
4 Repairs and Alterations	4,000.00	4,000.00
5 Equipment	2,000.00	2,000.00
6 Compensation of Commanding		

8	Care of Property	20,000.00	20,000.00
9	Total\$	73,770.00	\$ 73,770.00
10	Out of the above appropriations		
11	there may be expended a sum		
12	sufficient to maintain the	¥	
13	West Virginia State Guard		
14	during the absence of the Na-		
15	tional Guard.	¥	
16	From the above appropriation		
17	there may be paid a sum not	+6	
18	to exceed \$3,000.00 to Ser-		
19	geant Thurman C. Seckman,		
20	a member of the State Guard,		
21	injured in line of duty in		
22	Harrison County; and not to		
23	exceed the sum of \$700.00 to		
24	the United States Govern-		
25	ment in payment of such		
26	sums as may be found to be		
27	due in final settlement of na-		
28	tional guard accounts.		

92

772—State Council of Defense

1 Personal Services\$	40,000.00	\$	40,000.00
2 Current Expenses	_ 15,500.00		13,500.00
3 Equipment	5,000.00		1,000.00
-		-	
4 Total\$	60,500.00	\$	54,500.00
773—Auditor's Office: F	'ire Marshal		
Acct. No. 660	5		
TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL	REVENUE FU	ND	
1 Personal Services\$	18,000.00	\$	18,000.00
2 Current Expenses	6,000.00		6,000.00
3 Equipment	650.00		650.00
-			
4 Total\$	24,650.00	\$	24,650.00
5 The total amount of this appro-			
6 priation shall be paid from			
7 the Special Revenue collec-			•-
8 tions of special tax of ½ of			
9 one per cent of fire insurance	3.		
10 companies premiums as pro-			

- 11 vided by the Code of West
- 12 Virginia, 1931.

775—Fire Insurance

Acct. No. 591

- 1 To be expended under the rules
- 2 and regulations adopted by
- 3 the Board of Control to pay
- 4 fire insurance premiums on
- 5 buildings and contents of
- 6 State Institutions; Provided,
- 7 however, That insurance
- 8 agencies in any one county
- 9 shall not receive more than
- 10 10% of this appropriation.
- 11 Total _____\$ 30,000.00 \$ 30,000.00

780—State Board of Law Examiners

- 1 To pay the per diem of mem-
- 2 bers and other general ex-
- 3 penses.
- 4 Total _____\$ 1,500.00 \$ 1,500.00

781—State Board of Examiners of Accountants

Acet. No. 6007			
1 To pay the per diem of mem-			
2 bers and other general ex-			
3 penses.			
4 Total\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00
5 From Collections	1,000.00		1,000.00
782—State Athletic Co	mmission		
Acet. No. 6017			
1 To pay the per diem of mem-			
2 bers and other general ex-			2
3 penses.		- 5	
4 Total\$	3,500.00	\$	3,500.00
5 From Collections	3,500.00		3,500.00
783—State Board of Examiners of	Registere	d Nu	rses
Acct. No. 6044			
1 To pay the per diem of members			
2 and other general expenses.			
3 Total\$	4,000.00	\$	4,000.00
4 From Collections	4,000.00		4,000.00

784—State Board of Dental Examiners

	Acct. No. 6045		
1	To pay the per diem of members		
2	and other general expenses.		
3	Total\$	1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
4	From Collections	1,000.00	1,000.00
	785—State Board of Pl	harmacy	
	Acet. No. 6046		
1	To pay the per diem of members		
2	and other general expenses.		
3	Total\$	5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
4	From Collections	5,000.00	5,000.00
	786—State Board of Os	teopathy	
	Acct. No. 6047		
1	To pay the per diem of members		
2	and other general expenses.		
3	Total\$	500.00	\$ 500.00
4	From Collections	500.00	500.00

787—State Board of Optometry

- 1 To pay the per diem of members
- 2 and other general expenses.

Enrolled Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 21]	96		
3 Total\$	1,500.00	\$	1,500.00
4 From Collections	1,500.00		1,500.00
788—State Board of Embalmers an	ıd Funera	l Dir	ectors
Acct. No. 6049			
1 To pay the per diem of members			
2 and other general expenses.			
3 Total\$	5,500.00	\$	5,500.00
4 From Collections	5,500.00		5,500.00
789—State Board of Registration for	Profession	al Er	ıgineers
Acct. No. 6068			
1 To pay the per diem of members			
2 and other general expenses.			
3 Total\$	4,000.00	\$	4,000.00
4 From Collections	4,000.00		4,000.00
790—State Board of Examiners	s for Arch	itects	5
Acct. No. 6069			
1 To pay the per diem of members			
2 and other general expenses.			
3 Total\$	2,000.00	\$	2,000.00
4 From Collections	2,000.00		2,000.00

791—State Board of Examiners for Veterinarians

1 To pay the per diem of members			
2 and other general expenses.			
3 Total\$	500.00	\$	500.00
4 From Collections	500.00		500.00
THE FOLLOWING SUPPLEMENTAL	APPRO	DPRIA	TIONS
SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR EXPE	NDITU	RE UF	PON
DATE OF PASSAGE	E		
151—Auditor's Office: Land D	epartme	ent	
Acct. No. 704			
TO BE PAID FROM THE GENERAL SO	CHOOL F	UND	
1 To supplement the 1942-43			
2 appropriation:			
3 Personal Services\$ 27	,000.00		
362—State Board of Education: Reha	bilitatio	n Divis	sion
Acet. No. 702			
TO BE PAID FROM THE GENERAL SO	CHOOL FU	JND	
1 To supplement the 1942-43			
2 appropriation:			
3 Current Expenses\$ 4	,000.00		

371—Department of Education—Hot Lunches

Acct. No. 705

TO BE PAID FROM THE GENERAL SCHOOL FUND SUPPLEMENTARY

FOR 1942-43

- 1 Continuation of this year's
- 2 School Lunch—estimate 600
- 3 schools, 40 days\$ 18,000.00

38—Teachers' Retirement Board

Acct. No. 6409

- 1 To supplement the 1942-43
- 2 appropriation:
- 3 Employer's Accumulation Fund
- 4 —To Match Contribution of

400-Potomac State School of West Virginia University

- 1 The amount appropriated
- 2 "From Collections" for the
- 3 fiscal year 1942-43 is hereby
- 4 reduced from \$20,000.00 to
- 5 17,000.00 for the said fiscal
- 6 year.

401-Marshall College

Acct. No. 320

- 1 The amount appropriated
- 2 "From Collections" for the
- 3 fiscal year 1942-43 is hereby
- 4 reduced from \$150,000.00 to
- 5 \$130,000.00 for the said fiscal
- 6 year.

402—Fairmont State Teachers College

Acct. No. 321

- 1 The amount appropriated
- 2 "From Collections" for the
- 3 fiscal year 1942-43 is hereby
- 4 reduced from \$45,000.00 to
- 5 \$37,500.00 for the said fiscal
- 6 year.

402—Fairmont State Teachers College

- 1 To supplement the 1942-43
- 2 appropriation:
- 3 To Complete and Equip Physi-
- 4 cal Education Building\$ 5,083.00

403—Glenville State Teachers College

Acct. No. 322

- 1 The amount appropriated
- 2 "From Collections" for the
- 3 fiscal year 1942-43 is hereby
- 4 reduced from \$27,500.00 to
- 5 \$21,250.00 for the said fiscal
- 6 year.

404—West Liberty State Teachers College

Acct. No. 323

- 1 The amount appropriated
- 2 "From Collections" for the
- 3 fiscal year 1942-43 is hereby
- 4 reduced from \$18,000.00 to
- 5 \$14,500.00 for the said fiscal
- 6 year.

405—Shepherd State Teachers College

- 1 The amount appropriated
- 2 "From Collections" for the

- 3 fiscal year 1942-43 is hereby
- 4 reduced from \$16,500.00 to
- 5 \$14,250.00 for the said fiscal
- 6 year.

406—Concord State Teachers College

Acct. No. 325

- 1 The amount appropriated
- 2 "From Collections" for the
- 3 fiscal year 1942-43 is hereby
- 4 reduced from \$42,500.00 to
- 5 36,250.00 for the said fiscal
- 6 year.

407—West Virginia Institute of Technology

- 1 The amount appropriated
- 2 "From Collections" for the
- 3 fiscal year 1942-43 is hereby
- 4 reduced from \$30,000.00 to
- , 5 \$24,750.00 for the said fiscal
 - 6 year.

407—West Virginia Institute of Technology

Acct. No. 327

- 1 Appropriation for fiscal year
- 2 1942-43:
- 3 To Complete and Equip Indus-
- 4 trial Arts Building 15,000.00

408-West Virginia State College

Acct. No. 328

- 1 The amount appropriated
- 2 "From Collections" for the
- 3 fiscal year 1942-43 is hereby
- 4 reduced from \$60,000.00 to
- 5 \$55,000.00 for the said fiscal
- 6 year.

409-Bluefield State Teachers College

- 1 The amount appropriated
- 2 "From Collections" for the
- 3 fiscal year 1942-43 is hereby
- 4 reduced from \$16,000.00 to
- 5 \$13,500.00 for the said fiscal
- 6 year.

420-West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and Blind

Acct. No. 333
1 Appropriation for fiscal year
2 1942-43:
3 Fire Protection and Major
4 Building Repairs 13,000.00
470—West Virginia Penitentiary: Medium Security Prison
Acct. No. 376
1 To supplement the 1942-43
2 appropriations:
3 Personal Services\$ 5,000.00
4 Current Expenses 10,500.00
543—Lakin State Hospital
Acct. No. 423
1 To supplement the 1942-43
2 appropriation:
3 Current Expense \$ 5,000.00
548A—Hopemont Sanitarium: Sweet Springs Unit
Acct. No. 437
1 For employment of caretaker,

2

preservation of property, and

Enrolled Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 21] 104 transportation of patients and property _____\$ 25,000.00 5 In making this appropriation the Legislature does not ratify the purchase of this institution. 549—Pinecrest Sanitarium Acct. No. 431 1 To supplement the 1942-43 appropriation: 3 Equipment ______\$ 652.02 4 This is to reimburse this Institution for an amount received 6 from sale of old equipment, which amount was deposited to General Revenue Fund. 549—Pinecrest Sanitarium Acct. No. 431 1 The amount appropriated "From Collections" for the

fiscal year 1942-43 is hereby

3

4	reduced from \$235,000.00 to			
5	\$210,000.00 for the said fiscal			
6	year.			
	63—Workmen's Compensation Commission			
	Acct. No. 900			
÷	TO BE PAID FROM THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION FUND			
1	1 To supplement the 1942-43 ap-			
2	propriations:			
3	Personal Services\$ 10,000.00			
4	Repairs and Alterations 3,000.00			
5	Total\$ 13,000.00			
	63a—Workmen's Compensation Commission: Silicosis			
	Acct. No. 901			
o 1	BE PAID FROM THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION SILICOSIS FUND			
1	To supplement the 1942-43 ap-			
2	propriation\$ 4,250.00			
770—Department of Public Safety				
Acet. No. 570				
1	To supplement the 1942-43 ap-			
2	propriation:			
3	Repairs and Alterations\$, 426.20			

772—State Council of Defense

Acct. No. 581

1	Appropriation for the fiscal year

- 2 1942-43:

Sec. 2. Awards for Claims Against the State. Appro-2 priations to pay awards for claims against the State as 3 approved and certified by the State Court of Claims are for 4 the remainder of the fiscal year 1942-43, and to remain in 5 effect until June 30, 1945.

Claims Versus State Tax Commissioner TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

1 Bailey, B. D. & Sons	\$	243.28
2 Blair Willison Company, Inc		570.91
3 Blair Willison Company, Inc		603.79
4 Elliott Brokerage Company		692.32
5 Leggett, C. W. & Company		565.64
6 United Brokerage Company		14.29
	-	
7 Total	\$	2,690.23

Claims Versus State Conservation Commission

TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

1 S	ovine, N. H	\$ 85.00
2 T	omich, Louis	31.20
3	Total	\$ 116.20

Claim Versus State Conservation Commission

TO BE PAID FROM APPROPRIATION APPEARING UNDER ITEM DESIGNATED

"734—Clarke-McNary

Acct. No. 522"

1 Fleet Bailey	\$	2,500.00	
Claims Versus State Board of Control			
TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND			
1 Chapman, W. W. & Mae	\$	600.00	
2 Lynch, Max G.		60.17	
0 M-4-1	•	660.17	
3 Total	\$	000.17	
Claims Versus State Auditor			
TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND			
1 Lively, Charles	\$	3,041.33	
Claims Versus State Auditor			
TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL SCHOOL FUND			
1 County Court of Brooke County	\$	7,760.09	

Claims Versus State Road Commission

TO BE PAID FROM STATE ROAD FUND

1 Adkins, Dewey	\$ 411.95
2 Adkins, G. B	681.35
3 Adkins, Joel H.	798.56
4 Adkins, Walter & B. D. Wilson,	
5 d/b/a Adkins & Wilson	756.89
6 Ashworth, Vernie E.	50.00
7 Aspinall, William H. & Com-	
8 pany, a corporation	50.54
9 Atkinson, Clarence R.	4,000.00
10 Babb, Roy C	257.00
11 Balsley, George M	28.92
12 Bennett, C. C	89.57
13 Biggess, E. R	8.00
14 Brown, James E	4,000.00
15 James E. Brown, Adm. of the	
16 Estate of Roxie M. Brown, de-	
17 ceased	2,000.00
18 Braid, William	500.00
19 Broyles, Minnie	50.00

20 Calvert Fire Insurance Com-	
21 pany	154.11
22 Canterbury, Brookie, Admx. of	
23 the Estate of Bert Canterbury,	
24 deceased	1,500.00
25 Carson, Howard	16.69
26 Casto, Harman	40.00
27 Cecil, George B.	900.00
28 Chapman, John	38.50
29 Chesapeake & Ohio Railway	,
30 Company	114.35
31 Cobb, Hanna (Mrs.)	7.00
32 Consolidated Engineering Com-	
33 pany	9,750.00
34 Cottle, A. S	87.62
35 Cottle, Curtis	2,750.00
36 Cox, David	5.00
37 Crabtree, Dock	50.00
38 Damron, Rebecca	50.00

viving partners of Hatfield,

59

39 Damron, Wayne & Calvert Fire	
40 Insurance Company, a corpo-	
41 ration	343.82
42 Damron, Zillie	100.00
43 Ellis, Rosa	1,500.00
44 Fields, Harry (Harrison)	100.00
45 Finley, M. L	30.00
46 Frankel, Sylvia B	9.18
47 Fry, Charles Golden	900.00
48 Garnette, Pauline	1.50
49 Gentry, Joe	14.28
50 Gibson, J. R	100.00
51 Gibson, Roma	1,000.00
52 Gorrell, Wayne	24.09
53 Griffith, James P	58.03
54 Gulf Oil Corporation	127.23
55 Halsley, R. L.	3.00
56 Hart, Aubrey	45.14
57 Hash, Tom	179.78
58 Hatfield, Leslie and Hallie, sur-	

60 Harry & Company	7,179.91
61 Heiman, Matthew	7.95
62 Hershberger, Edward J	2,000.00
63 Hicks, A. H. & General Ex-	
64 change Insurance Company	102.89
65 Hivick, Edwin	4.59
66 Houchins, Ezekiel	125.00
67 Irons, Charles	20.75
68 Irwin, D. C	1.53
69 Jewell Tea Company	25.00
70 Keeley Construction Company,	
71 a corporation	860.50
72 Keeley Construction Company,	
73 a corporation	1,810.50
74 Kelso, Hugh E	5.00
75 Kettering Baking Company	8.16
76 Kincaid, Betty Jane, infant	500.00
77 Kincaid, E. W	50.00
78 Kincaid, Walter Lee, infant	150.00
79 Klages, E. C. (Mrs.)	25.28
80 Kolar, Evan	90.43

Enrolled Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 21]	112
81 Loar, G. I	15.13
82 Love, Harry M	500.00
83 Lowe, Voss R	28.10
84 Martin, Arnold L.	40.00
85 Maxwell, Donovan A. (Mrs.)	25.00
86 Mealey, Callie, Admx. of the	
87 Estate of James Clarence	
88 Mealey, deceased	4,000.00
89 Meeks, Lawrence	6.00
90 Minton Chevrolet, Inc	49.22
91 Morgan, Bill	5.36
92 Mullins, Dairl, infant	1,500.00
93 Mullins, Ira	2,500.00
94 Mullins, Irene, infant	1,500.00
95 Mullins, Rosa	200.00
96 McAllister, J. A. (Mrs.)	26.00
97 McCormick, Walter	95.00
98 McMillion, Roberty Dewey, in-	
99 fant	250.00
100 Nicholson, Gail	18.00
101 O'Ferrell, William (Mrs.)	5.61

102 Orndorff, J. Frank	33.90
103 Pennington, C. B	10.42
104 Perkins, G. H	6.53
105 Powell, Margaret B	19.28
106 Raleigh Steam Laundry	22.30
107 Riggs, A. C	449.00
108 Riley, L. O	7.00
109 Roberts, Alfred D. II	400.00
110 Roberts, Alfred D. III, infant	1,000.00
111 Rodgers, George	21.63
112 Rollins, W. F., and the Home	я
113 Insurance Company of New	
114 York	248.92
115 Sarver Garage	13.52
116 Shingler Meat Company	69.37
117 Silar, Grady	65.00
118 Smith, John S.	35.00
119 Smith, L. G	5.00
120 Smith, Ora	15.91
121 Snodgrass, A. R	47.86
122 Spencer, J. D. (Mrs.)	18.36

Enrolled Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 21]	114
123 Spencer, J. H	20.00
124 Spencer, Sarah	28.93
125 Steele, L. M.	10.20
126 Strother, W. L.	53.53
127 Swiger, Harry (Mrs.)	15.30
128 Thompson, Elmo H	25.00
129 Valley Camp Store Company, a	
130 corporation	4,500.00
131 Valvoline Oil Company	32.75
132 Vandevender, S. G	50.00
133 Wildman, Ray, Adm. of the	
134 Estate of H. L. Wildman, de-	
135 ceased	5,000.00
136 Williams, Hughie A	278.64
137 Walker, C. J	39.40
138 Ward, Arzana M.	50.00
139 Arnett, Besse D.	22.50
140 Arnold, W. E	27.88
141 Ashenhart, E. U	7.60
142 Bennett, Jacob F	1,248.00

143	(Payable in monthly install-	
144	ments of \$52.00 each for the	
145	biennium 1943-45).	
146	Bobbitt, J. S	22.97
147	Bolby, Joe M., Company	250.00
148	Bolyard, Dayton	31.42
149	Cain, James & Company	5,500.00
150	Deck, Helen Clayton, Guardian	
151	of William Clayton White, in-	
152	fant	53.00
153	Dornon, Freda M., Guardian of	
154	Robert Dornon, infant	1,000.00
155	Dornon, Freda M.	5.00
156	Donovan, J. D. Dr.	108.75
157	Edwards, R. H. Dr.	200.00
158	Geimer, Tessie	250.00
159	Geimer, M. N.	350.00
160	Gore, Jim	75.79
161	Harpold Bros	92.00
162	Hoover, W. P.	13.77
163	Jones Cornett Company	12.00

Enrolled Com. Sub for S. B. No. 21] 116 164 Kessel, C. R. Dr. _____ 148.75 165 Keyser, W. R. _____ 53.61 166 Lilly, Effie _______ 103.35 167 Lindsey, M. B. 50.00 168 Lude, M. G. _____ 5.20 169 McClung, Alice E. _____ 720.00 170 (To be paid in monthly in-171 stallments of \$30 each from 1-1-43 to 1-1-45). 172 173 Park Pontiac Inc. 11.00 174 Peerless Milling Co., The _____ 141.00 175 Piggott, Bessie A. 35.00 176 Pratt, Effie Savage 240.00 177 (To be paid in monthly in-178 stallments of \$10 each from 179 1-1-43 to 12-31-44). 180 Pritchard Motor Car Company, and Willie Morris 110.04 250.00 182 Proudfoot, Hugh B. _____ 183 Racioppi, Nicholas .____ 9.50 840.00 184 Skelton, Lottie

185 (To be paid in monthly in-	
186 stallments of \$35 each from	
187 1-1-43 to 1-1-45).	
188 Stiles, W. L	10.00
189 Stretton, B. S	10.97
190 Strickland, George	53.86
191 Swisher, Ray M	3,000.00
192 Valley Motor Sales, assignee of	
193 O. L. Harvey	252.25
194 Woods, Ola	38.40
195 Total	\$ 85,359.37

900-Bonded Obligations

Acct. No. 6476

Sec. 3. Bonded Obligations.

- 2 There is hereby appropriated
- 3 out of the General Revenue
- 4 Fund to meet the principal
- 5 and interest requirements of
- 6 funding bonds authorized un-
- 7 der Chapter 58 of the First

- 8 Extraordinary Session of the
- 9 1933 Legislature to pay non-
- 10 bonded debts existing at the
- 11 time of the adoption of the
- 12 tax limitation amendment.
- 13 Total ______\$ 353,000.00 \$ 342,000.00

Sec. 4. Reappropriations. The date of expiration of

- 2 the encumbered but unexpended parts of the following
- 3 named appropriations made by section four, title two,
- 4 chapter six, (Budget Bill) Acts of the Legislature, 1941,
- 5 to-wit:
- 6 Item 6, in the amount of \$56,635.26;
- 7 Item 7, in the amount of \$17,000.00;
- 8 Item 8, in the amount of \$16,859.98;
- 9 Item 9, in the amount of \$101,573.50;
- 10 Item 10, in the amount of \$24,302.89;
- 11 Item 11, in the amount of \$117,855.23;
- 12 Item 13, in the amount of \$1,724.64;
- 13 Item 15, in the amount of \$6,500.00;
- 14 Item 18, in the amount of \$128,369.98;
- 15 Item 19, in the amount of \$6,496.69;

- 16 Item 20, in the amount of \$7,739.32;
- 17 Item 24, in the amount of \$15,000.00;
- 18 Item 25, in the amount of \$1,000,000.00;
- 19 is hereby extended to June 30, 1945, and such encumbered
- 20 but unexpended parts are hereby reappropriated from
- 21 the date of expiration to June 30, 1945, for the purposes
- 22 for which they were originally appropriated.
- 23 The date of expiration of the following named appro-
- 24 priations made by section four, title two, chapter six
- 25 (Budget Bill) Acts of the Legislature, 1941, to-wit:
- 26 Item 26, in the amount of \$1,000,000.00;
- 27 Item 27, in the amount of \$100,000.00 only;
- 28 is hereby extended to June 30, 1945, and said sum of one
- 29 million dollars (\$1,000,000.00) and one hundred thousand
- 30 dollars (\$100,000.00) are hereby reappropriated to June 30,
- 31 1945, for the purposes for which they were originally ap-
- 32 propriated.
- 33 The unexpended and unencumbered balances in the
- 34 items (2), (3), (4), (6), (7), (9), (10), (11), (12), (13),
- 35 (14), (15), (16), (17), (18), (19), (20), (21), (22), (23), (24),
- 36 and (27), of section 4, of sub-section (5), of the 1941 budget

- 37 act, are hereby earmarked to apply on the payment of 38 monthly bonus to teachers for the biennium 1943-1945, as 39 more specifically set out in account No. 6407 of Title two of 40 this act.
- The provisions of section 12, of article 3 of chapter 12, 42 of the code of West Virginia, 1931, shall be inoperative in 43 so far as they conflict herewith.
- 44 Of the amount of item 11, herein reappropriated,
 45 \$64,444.83 shall be available for expenditure only at Weston
 46 State Hospital, located at Weston, Lewis County, West
 47 Virginia, and \$53,410.40 shall be available for expenditure
 48 only at Barboursville Unit of Weston State Hospital, for
 49 operating same to and thru the month of June, 1943.
- The above item (27), shall be expended by the Soil Con-51 servation Commission for the establishment and operating 52 of limestone plants for the production of agricultural lime 53 for sale to persons engaged in agricultural pursuits in this 54 state.
- Sec. 5. Special Revenue Appropriations. There is hereby
 2 appropriated for expenditure during the fiscal years one
 3 thousand nine hundred forty-four and one thousand nine

- 4 hundred forty-five: Appropriations made by general law 5 from special revenue which is not paid into the state 6 fund as general revenue under the provisions of section 7 two, article two, chapter twelve of the Code of West 8 Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one: Provided, 9 however, that collections from the sale of farm and dairy 10 products shall be expended only for the improvement of 11 the farm on which such products were raised and for such 12 of the operating and maintenance expenses of the insti-13 tution making the sales as are customarily paid out of its 14 current expense account; Provided further that none of 15 the moneys so appropriated by this section shall be avail-16 able for expenditure except in compliance with and in 17 conformity to the provisions of Articles 2 and 3, of Chap-18 ter 12, Code of West Virginia, and Chapter 39, Acts of the 19 Legislature, Regular Session, one thousand nine hundred 20 thirty-nine, and unless the spending unit has filed with the 21 State Director of the Budget and the State Auditor prior 22 to the beginning of each fiscal year:
- 23 (a) An estimate of the amount and sources of all24 revenues accruing to such fund;

- 25 (b) A detailed expenditure schedule showing for what 26 purposes the fund is to be expended.
- Sec. 6. Appropriations Revived and Extended. A part 2 of an appropriation to a spending unit that remains un-3 expended at the end of the fiscal year one thousand nine 4 hundred forty-four may, by order of the board of public 5 works, be revived and expended to meet unforseen con-6 tingencies arising during the fiscal year one thousand nine 7 hundred forty-five.
- Sec. 7. Specific Statutory Appropriations. Whenever the 2 specific payment of a definite sum of money is required by 3 general law such sum shall be paid from the proper item 4 appropriated by this act.
- Sec. 8. Specific Funds and Collection Accounts. A fund 2 or collection account, which by law is dedicated to a 3 specific use, is hereby appropriated in sufficient amount 4 to meet all lawful demands upon the fund or collection 5 account, and shall be expended according to the provisions 6 of article three, chapter twelve of the code of West Vir-7 ginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one.

- Sec. 9. Appropriations for Refunding Erroneous Pay2 ments. Money that has been erroneously paid into the
 3 state treasury is hereby appropriated out of the fund into
 4 which it was paid for refund to the proper person.
- 5 When the officer authorized by law to collect money for 6 the state finds that a sum has been erroneously paid he 7 shall issue his requisition upon the auditor for the refund-8 ing of the proper amount. The auditor shall issue his 9 warrant to the treasurer and the treasurer shall pay the 10 warrant out of the fund into which the amount was originally paid.
- Sec. 10. Contingent Fund. A contingent fund may be 2 expended as appropriated, with the approval of the board 3 of public works, when the expenditure will improve the 4 governmental service and care for unexpended contin-5 gencies. A part of a contingent fund that remains unex-6 pended at the end of the first fiscal year shall automatically 7 become available for expenditure during the second fiscal 8 year.
- 9 The expenditure of the governor's civil contingent fund,

10 and the legislative contingent funds shall not be conditioned11 upon the approval of the board of public works.

Sec. 11. Sinking Fund Deficiencies. There is hereby 2 appropriated to the board of public works a sufficient 3 amount to meet a deficiency that may arise in the fund 4 of the state sinking fund commission because of the fail-5 ure of any state agency or local taxing district to remit 6 funds necessary for the payment of interest and sinking 7 fund requirements. The board of public works is author-8 ized to transfer from time to time such amounts to the 9 state sinking fund commission as may be necessary for 10 this purpose.

- 11 The state sinking fund commission shall reimburse the 12 board of public works from the first remittance collected 13 from any state agency or local taxing district for which 14 the board of public works advanced funds, with interest 15 at the rate carried by the bonds for which the advance 16 was made.
 - Sec. 12. Appropriations from Taxes and License Fees.

 2 There is hereby appropriated from all chain store tax fees

 3 and general license taxes collected by the state tax com-

4 missioner, all necessary salaries and expenses, not to ex5 ceed twenty-five per cent of the gross collections authorized
6 by law to be expended in the collection of such chain
7 store tax fees and general license taxes. All such salaries
8 and expenses, authorized by law as aforesaid, shall be
9 paid by the tax commissioner through the state treasurer
10 out of gross collections.

Sec. 13. Appropriations to Pay Premiums on Bonds of 2 County Clerks. There is hereby appropriated out of the 3 General School Fund, to be paid upon the requisition of 4 the Auditor, a sum sufficient to pay premiums on Bonds of 5 County Clerks to protect funds belonging to the said Gen-6 eral School Fund, and out of the Special Revenue Fund of 7 the Conservation Commission, to be paid upon the requisition of the Commission, a sum sufficient to pay prem-9 iums on Bonds of County Clerks to protect funds belong-10 ing to the said Conservation Commission.

Sec. 14. Appropriation to Pay Costs of Publication of 2 Delinquent Corporations. There is hereby appropriated out 3 of the State Fund, General Revenue, out of funds not 4 otherwise appropriated, to be paid upon requisition of the

- 5 auditor and/or the governor, as the case may be, a sum 6 sufficient to pay the costs of publication of delinquent 7 corporations as provided by sections seventy-five and 8 seventy-seven, of article twelve, chapter eleven, Code of 9 West Virginia.
- Sec. 15. Appropriations for Local Governments. There
 2 is hereby appropriated for payment to counties, districts,
 3 and municipal corporations such amounts as will be neces4 sary to pay taxes due county, district, and municipal cor5 porations and have been paid into the treasury:
- For the redemption of lands;
- 7 2. By public service corporations;
- 8 3. For tax forfeitures.
- Sec. 16. Printing Costs. The cost of printing binding, and 2 stationery for each spending unit shall be paid from the 3 current expense appropriation for the spending unit.
- Sec. 17. Total Appropriation. Where only a total sum 2 is appropriated to a spending unit that total sum shall in-3 clude personal services, current expenses, and capital out-4 lay.

Sec. 18. General School Fund. The balance of the pro2 ceeds of the general school fund remaining after the pay3 ment of the appropriations made by this act is appropriated
4 for expenditure in accordance with section six, article
5 nine, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one
6 thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended.

TITLE 3—ADMINISTRATION

Section 1. Appropriations Conditional. The expenditure
2 of the appropriations made by this act, except those appro3 priations made to the legislative and judicial branches of
4 the state government, are conditioned upon the compliance
5 by the spending unit with the requirements of article five,
6 chapter five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand
7 nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by chapter 39, acts
8 of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hun9 dred thirty-nine.

Sec. 2. Suspension of Certain Acts. A provision of an2 other act, or of the code of West Virginia, one thousand
3 nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, which is in conflict
4 with the provisions of this act is hereby suspended during
5 the operation of this act.

Sec. 2-a. Limitation on Spending. The appropriations 2 made by this act are made for the maintenance and oper-3 ation of the departments, services, and institutions, 4 humane, educational, eleemosynary, and penal, as hereto-5 fore established by the Legislature, and may be expended 6 only for the maintenance and operation of the departments, 7 services, and institutions as so established; and no part of 8 any appropriation, including contingent and emergency 9 appropriations, made by this act for any institution, 10 humane, educational, eleemosynary, or penal, shall be ex-11 pended for any purpose or at any place other than for the 12 maintenance and operation of such institution at the geo-13 graphical place or location at which such institution has 14 heretofore been established by the Legislature, and for 15 no other purpose and at no other place: Provided, however, 16 Where any appropriation appears in the name of an in-17 stitution, the name of which has been changed by an act 18 of this session of the Legislature, the funds appropriated 19 for the old institution shall be applied to the institution 20 operating under the new name and succeeding to the pos-21 session of the physical plant of the former institution, and

22 any officer or person who shall expend or shall participate 23 in the expenditure of any part of any appropriation made 24 by this act in violation of any of the provisions hereof shall 25 be personally liable therefor.

Sec. 3. Constitutionality. If any part of this act is de2 clared unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction
3 its decision shall not affect any portion of this act which
4 remains, but the remaining portions shall be in full force
5 and effect as if the portion declared unconstitutional had
6 never been a part of the act.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
- Gred S. Roberts
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Sanute
Takes effectpassage
Jud B Waltuis
Clerk of the Senate
Delliff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
James Paule
President of the Senate
(1.1 G)
John to Muse
Speaker House of Delegates
The Withinthis the
day of 1 , 1943.
Governor.
the Consider of State

of West Virginia

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of State